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Albany County Business Development Corporation

Board of Directors Meeting
Virtual - Microsoft Teams

May 19, ?A22
8:30 AM

AGENDA

1. Review of April 2L,2AZ2 Minutes

2. Review of April 2022 Finaricials

3. Signing Resolution / Loan Approval Resolution

4. New Loan Request
PivotalOptics
Energy Catalyst Technologies

5. Renewal

lndra Holdings

6. Alliance CEO Report

7. Other Business

8. Adjournment

Welcome

Allen Maikels

Amy Thompson and
Allen Maikels

Madeline Kauffman

Kevin Catalano

Kevin Catalano

Kevin O'Connor

Allen Maikels
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Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
April75,2O22

DIRECTORS PRESENT Allen Maikels, Marcus Pryor, Pamela Lansing, Jeffrey Stone, George Penn

DIRECTORS ABSENT Andrew Joyce

COUNSEL PRESENT Madeline Kauffman

AACA STAFF PRESENT Kevin O'Connor, Melanie LaRose, Kevin Catalano, Luc Rogers

GUEST PRESENT Caitlin O'Brien, representing Albany County Legislature Chairman- Andrew Joyce

Amy Thompson- CFO-For HirelBST

Mr. Maikels called the meeting to order at 8:39 a.m.

Mr. Maikels presented the Minutes from the March L7 ,2022, meeting. Ms. Lansing motioned to approve, Mr. Stone

seconded, and all were in favor.

Ms. Thompson presented March 2022, Financials. Ms. Lansing motioned to approve, Mr. Pryor seconded, and all were
in favor.

Ms. Thompson presented Asencv Voucher to reimburse the Alliance for first quarter expenses. Mr. Stone motioned to
approve, Ms. Lansing seconded, and all were in favor.

Mr. Catalano presented New Loan Request for 1020 Adventures, LLC. Mr. Maikels motioned to approve, Ms. Lansing

seconded, and all were in favor. Once all conditions precedent to closing have been satisfied, the ACBDC is authorized to
fund and close the loan transaction, including the execution by the Advance Albany County Alliance, as agent of ACBDC,

of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith.

Mr. Catalano presented Renewal for The Two Betty's. Ms. Lansing motioned to approve, Mr. Pryor seconded, and all

were in favor.

Mr. Catalano started Other Business providing the Board an update on some new request as well as current interest

rates. Mr. O'Connor gave an update on Advance Albany County Alliance- STAGE Act,2022lPF Conference, Albany

County Shovel Ready Site Analysis, and the Broadband project.

Ms. Lansing motioned to adjourn the meeting at 9:05 a.m., Mr. Pryor seconded, and all were in favor

Respectful ly submitted,

Allen Maikels, Secretary/Treasurer



Albany Gounty Business Development Corporation
Statement of Net Position

As of April30,2022

Total

.ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank AccountE

' Restricted Carh

10220. M&T MM 3324 ALTEChI ACBDC

10250 - M&T 4113 Al Tech Operatlng

Total Restricted Cash

Unrestric{ed Gash

10210 - M&TACBDC Corp Checking 4105

10255 - M&T 3994 CRAF Operating

Total Unreetrlcted Gaeh

Total BankAccounb

Accounts Reccivable

{4615 - Loans Receivable-Al Tech LT

14620' Bad Debt Allowance

15150 - Accruod Loan lnterest

Total Aceounts Receivable

Total Current Assets

Flxed Assets

16000 - Fumiture & Fixtures

16999 - Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed AsseG

TOTALASSETS

LIABILITIESAND EQUITY

Liabilitis
current Liabilites

Accounts Payable

1-20150 . Accrued Expenses

200{5 - Deferred Loan lnt€rc$t

20050 - Due to the Chamber

e005{ - Due to Advance Alhny Go Alliance

Total Accounts Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Position

28615 . TruBt A8sefis

30000 - Net Assets

Retained Earnings

Net Operating Revenues

Total Net PGition

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION

4,514,201.57

3,267,763.21

$ 7,781,964.78

21,354.82

3.00

21,357.82

7,803,322.60

11,774,458.21

-88,594.00

32,262.00

11,718,126.21

19,521,448.81

6,588.00

-6,588.00

0.00

19,521,448.81

5,000.00

277.00

79,712.28

84,992.02

84,992.02

84,992.02

15,650,961 .00

6,176,905 00

-2,437,548.24

46, 1 39.03

19,436,456.79

't9,521,448.81

n"*These financial statements omit the statement of cash flow and substantially all disclosures required by US GAAP.

They have not been subjected to an audit, review or compilation agreement, and therefore no assurance is provided on them.***
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Albany Gounty Business Development Gorporation
Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

YTD April2022

Total

Operating Revenues

41000 - Application Fees

44000 - Bank lnterest

44050 - Loan lnterest Earned

Total Operating Revenues

Gross Profit

Operating Expenses

50035 - Agency Fee

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating lncome

Change in Net Position

Net Position (Beginning of Period)

Net Position (End of Period)

500.00

391.88

124,959.43

$ 125,85',1.31

$

$

125,851.31

79,712.28

79, 2.28

$ 46,139.03

$ 46,139.03

19,421,807

19,467,946



Albany Gounty Business Development Corporation
Budget vs. Actuals:2022 Budget - FY22 P&L

YTD April 2022

Actual Budget Budget Variance % of Budget

500.00

391.88

124,959.43

1,000.00

1 ,300.00

1 30,000,00

(s00 00)

(908.12)

(s,040.57)

o.oo%

30.140/o

96.124k

Operating Revenues

41000 - Application Fees

.!4000 . Bank tnterest

44050 - Loan lnterest Earned

Total Operating Reyenues

Operating Expenae8

50035 - Agency Fee

Bad Debt Writeoff

Total Operatin g Expenses

Change in NEt Position

$ 125,851.31 $ r32,300.00 -$

79,712.28

000

1 00,000.00

30,000.00

(20,287.72|

(30,000.00)

95^r3%

79.71o/o

0.00%

$ 79,712.28 $ 130,000.00 -$ 54,287.72 61.32o/o

$ ,t6,139.03 2,300.00 $ 43,839.03

"'These financial statements omit the statement of cash flow and substantially all disclosures required by US GAAP.

They have not been subjected to an audit, review or compilation agreement, and therefore no assuance is provided on them.**

2006.04o/o

6,448.69



ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEYELOPMENT CORPORATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS RESOLUTION

WIIEREAS, pursuant to a certain Grant Agreement dated February 16,1976 (the "Grant
Agreement") by and between the New York State Department of Commerce - Trust Fwd226-
01, and the United States Departrnent of Commerce, Economic Development Administration (the
ooEDA'), a $10 million grant under Title IV of the Public Works and Economic Development Act
(the "Grant") was awarded to the New York State Department of Commerce to make a loan to
the Al Tech Specialty Steel Corporation to purchase two steel manufacturing plants in each of
Albany County and Chautauqua County in New York State, which loan fimds were, upon
repayment, to be used to make loans for economic development in these two counties; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Job Developmeut Authority ("JDA) was designated by
the New York State Department of Commerce to receive the aforesaid loan repayments from the
Albany County steel manufacturing plant purchase, which thereafter used the repayment monies
to capitalize a revolving loan fund for Albany County businesses (the "AI Tech Fund"), to be
administered under and subject to the terms of the Grant Agreement and the applicable EDA
regrilations; and

WIIEREAS, by Transfer Agreement dated August 15,20A6 between JDA and Albany
County Business Development Corporation (the "ACBDC" or the 'oCorporation"), with the
consent of EDA, the Al Tech Loan Revolving Loan Fund (both funds and Outstanding Loans (as

defined in the Transfer Agreement)) and all rights and ohligations under the Grant Agreement were
transferred and assigned to afld assumed by the ACBDC; and

WHERJAS, the ACBDC entered into a certain Agency Agreement effective as of July 1,

2006 with Albany-Colonie Regional Chamber of Commerce, fnc. (the "A-C Chambey'')
providing for the A-C Chamber to perform certain loan administoation and management functions
for the Al Tech Fund (the o'Prior Agency Agreemenf); and

WHEREAS, with the consent of the ACBDC, the rights and obligations of the A-C
Chamber under the Prior Agency Agreement were assigned to and assumed by the Capital Region
Chamber of Commerce, Inc. (the "Regional Chamber") by Assignment and Assumption of
Agency Agreement dated as of July 2l,2}16; and

WHEREAS, the Prior Agency Agreement expired and terminated as of June 30,2021; and

WHEREAS, the ACBDC entered into an Agency Agreement effective as of July 1,2021
with the Advance Albany County Alliance Local Development Corporation (the o'Advance

Albany County Alliance") providing for adminisfiation of the Al Tech Fund by the Advance
Albany County Alliance commencing on that date (the "Agenry Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement to Release the EDA Federal Interest in a
Revolving Loan Furd Award, executed by the EDA on March 9,2022 and the ACBDC thereafter,
the EDA released its interest in the Al Tech Fund, subject to the terms thereof; and



WIIEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation desires to ratifu and confirm the
authority of the Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, Treasurer, or Secretary of the Corporation, and

the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, and/or Director of Commercial Lending of
the Advance Albany County Alliance, as agents of the Corporation, to sign, execute, and

acknowledge certain documents, to take certain actions, and to sign, execute, and acknowledge
under seal of tlre Corporation, as applicable, any and all other instruments in writing necessary or
desirable in connection with the usual business of the Corporation.

NOW, TIIEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet the Chairperson, Vice Chairperson,
Treasurer, or Secretary of the Corporation, and the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating
Officer, orthe Director of Commercial Lending ofthe Advance Albany County Alliance, as agents

of the Corporation, be and each hereby are authorized in the name and on behalf of the Albany
County Business Development Corporation, to (a) sign, execute, and acknowledge, under seal of
the Corporation as and where applicable, waranty deeds, foreclosure deeds, other deeds

transferring real estate, and discharges of mortgages; (b) take action as neoessary, in the acquiring,
possessing, selling, transferring, exchanging or otherwise disposing of any and all forms of
securities, certificates of deposit, financial instruments, mortgages, or security agreements
(including, without limitation, bonds, notes, options, pledges, and csrtificates of indebtedness and

interest of any and every kind or nature, whether secured or unsecured or evidenced by certificates
or otherwise); (c) institute proceedings to foreclosure mortgages; (d) make entry to foreclose real
estate mortgages; (d) sign certificates of entry and to do all necessary acts to complete mortgage
foreclosure actions and proceedings; (e) take action as nocessary in the acquiring, possessing,

selling, transferring, exchanging or otlrerwise disposing of any and al1 forms of securities,
certificates of deposit, financial instruments, mortgages, or security agreements (including,
without limitation, bonds, notes, options, pledges, and certificates of indebtedness and interest of
any and every kind or natureo whether secured or unsecured or evidenced by certificates or
otherwise); and (0 sign, execute, and acknowledge, under seal of the Corporation as and where
applicable, any and all other instruments in writing necessary or desirable in connection with the
usual business of the Albany County Business Development Corporation.

2
NH2022-2 10608233 5-7 7 1891



ADVANCE ALBANY COTJNTY ALLIANCE
LOCAI, DEVEI-OPMENT CORPORATION

MEMORANI}UM
To:

From: Kevin Catalano, Senior Vice President & Director of Commercial Lending
Date:
Re: Loan to lfill in Applicant/Bonower Namef

Reference is made to the loan application submitted by ffill in nome
of Applicant/Borrower] and approved by the Board of Directors of the Albany County Business
Development Corporation o1r ffill in dateJ. A copy of the Minutes of the
Meeting of the Board of Directors approving this loan application accompany this Memo.

Please be advised that all conditions precedent to the closing of the loan transaction have
been satisfied as of the date hereoi and funding of the loan is requested.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further information.

NH2022-2 1 0608733s -7 7 1943 |
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Albany County Business Development Corp.
Al Tech Loan Fund

Loan Proposal
May 19,2422

BORROWER: Pivotal Optics, Inc.

REQUEST:

TERM:

RATE:

$3 00,000 (Three-Hundred Thousand Dollars)

5-year term and amortization

75oh of the prime rate at time of closing.

PROJECT: Funds will be used for working capital and inventory to a new
technology / hardw'are company in the telecom space.

The sources and uses of the proposed project financing are follows:

o The S220,000 is in addition to $187,000 the owners put in to start the business
o Inventory growth is significant as tumaround times for clients is most important

COLLATERAL: Collateral for the Al Tech loan will be a first UCC Lien on all
business assets of Pivotal Optics,Inc.

GUARANTORS: The Loan will require the unlimited personal guarantees of both
James Pascarell and Thomas Adamec.

BACKGROIIFID: (provided as part of Application)
Pivotal Optics manufactures Fiber Optic Transceivers (Optics) for Telecom and

Enterprise customers. The Pivotal leadership team consists of industy experts with 100+

years combined experience operating technology companies focused on working with
customers to develop solutions to save significant money while helping to future proof
their network.

SOURCES USES
AI Tech Funds $300,000 Inventory $200,000
Owners Equity 220,0a0 Sales Staff 320,000
Bank Financine

Total $520,000 Totai $520,000
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Pivotal is a US based company that has been built to scale. From day one we have

invested in the technology and people required to support the company's growth. We
implemented ao ERP system from day one to automate production, shipping, and

inventory control. Using our tools and expertise we have streamlined operations to
maximize output while minimizing cost. We also have developed a comprehensive

reseller program to assist in the support of customers.

Pivotal's fiber solutions enable companies to grow network capacity and keep pace with
network demands driven by the ever-growing bandwidth requirements of evolving IT
applications, IoT, and new communications teehnologies like 5G. We provide a variety

of fiber optic solutions with different capabilities from lG to 800G and beyond.

Our products are coded to operate exactly like the transceivers sold by the OEM network
hardware vendors. They come with a lifetime warranfy and are priced to save customers

significant money over the OEM optic solutions.

Pivotal Optics has built arobust supply chain based on long standing relationships with
major first-in-class suppliers from diverse countries and geographies to ensure product

availability and volumes required to meet customers' requirements. This protects against

geographical incidents that may impact lead times and cost. Our proactive supplier
qualification sheamlines and improves response time and helps to ensure quality.

We work with our customers to support them in the evolution of their network with the

highest quality products and at a price that will save them money.

, Key Resources - 100+ years combined experience operating technology company.
Executive leadership, sales & marketing, finance, third engineering and operations.

Quality Product - Use only Tier I quality raw materials purchased from known
suppliers. All new suppliers are fully vetted prior to being onboarded. QA testing is

completed prior to shipping.

@ Supplier Diversification - Long standing relationship with major first-in-class
suppliers &om diverse countries and geographies to enswe product availability and

volumes required to meet customers' requirements. Protects against geographical

incidents that may impact lead times and cost. Proactive supplier qualification
streamlines and improves response time.

@ Warranty And Support - Limited lifetime warranty with tiered replacement
timeframe of failed part-based criticality of network. Engineer support 24x7.
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€ Reliable Coding to Specilication - Transceivers coded to the specific platform
requirements to ensure interoperability. Multi-platform and custom coding solutions

are available. Coded to MSA specification at a minimum.

0 Engrneering Support * Remote, on-site, and resident engineering support. Customer

facing engineers to help in the development and validation of solutions.

Knowledgeable customer support team to he$ track orders, product delivery, and

RMA processing

@ Inventory When You Need It - Stock inventory of high nmner products to ensure

quick delivery. Standard lead time 5-7 days. Will work with customers to develop

inventory managemeff programs to meet their specific requirements and help

mitigate project risk.

@ Scalability - US based coding, testing, and certification. ERP system implemented

from day one to automate production, labeling, shipping, and inventory control.

Optimized operations process to maximize output while minimizing cost.

Comprehensive reseller program to assist in the support of customers.

Fair Pricing - credited to low overhead, streamlined operations, and diverse mature

supply chain.

@ Mature Company Capabilities - Experience supporting large customers using

structure and govemance without the overhead that usually comes with it.

FINAFICIALS:
See attached financial information:
2-years of projections for Pivotal Optics
2021TaxReturns for Pivotal Optics
2020 Personal tax retums and PFS for James Pascarell
2020 Personal tax returns and PFS for Thomas Adamec

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The borrower was referred to ACBDC by Key Bank, due to
the company being a startup (under 2 years old). The Borrower feels they can double
their workforce to 14 within 3 years, 2 positions will be entry-level starting around $40K
annually plus bonus. 5 positions will exceed $75K annually plus commission.

STRENGTHS

team

WEAKNESS:
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OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

in the amount of $150,000 each



Pivolal Optics, lnc,
Profit & Loss Projection
2022-2023

Sales
Retums & Allowances

Total Sales Revcnu€

Actual
Jan-22 Feb-22 Mal-E----frfr- Mav-zz Jun-22 Jul-22 Auq-22 sep-22 oct-22 Nov-22 D a.2L IOTAT

17,4g7 26,799 18,008 24,638 60,000 100,000 I25,000 '150,000 200,000 300,000 350,000 400,000 1,771,s42

17,497 26,799 18,008 24,638 60,000 100,000 125,000 150,000 200,000 300,000 350,000 400,000 1,771,942

545163 127 223Freight Revenue
Total Othe. Revenue

Cost of Sales
Purchase Price Variance
Freiqht Expense
Tariff/ Custom Fees
Packaqing & Shippinq Materials

Total COGS

Gross Profit
Gross Margin

Salary & Wages- Executive
Salary & Waqes- Admin
Salary & Waqes- Engineedno
Salary & Waqes- Sales
Commissions
Bo nuses
Payroll Taxes
Nledical & Dental
NYS A,4andated DBL & PFL
Leqal
Accounting
Co nsultants
Travel & Lodginq
Meals & Entertainment
lT & Lab Equiprnent (Nat Capitalized)
Software & Seruices
Promotionalltems
Rent
lnternet & Telephone
Cell Phones
Office Supplies
lnsurance- Business
Postaqe & Shipping
R&D Expense
Bank/ ADP Processinq Fees
Other lncorn-. / Expense

Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA
EBITDA Margin

Depreciation

EBIT

Net lnterest Expense/lncome
lncorne Taxes- Federal
lncore Taxes- State
Sales Tax

Net lncome (Lo6s)
Nt%

163 127 22332

10,272
868

13,418
(so)

10,342
240

11,888
(46)

28,200 47,000 58,750 70,500 94,000 141,000 164,500 188,000

545

837,870
'l,012

1,074 702 567 618 720 1,200 r,500 1,800 2,400 3,600 4,200 4,800 23,181
1,673 2,898 1,E40 730 1,380 2,300 2,875 3,450 4,600 6,900 8,050 9,200 45,896

20.8% 37.3o/o 28.6% 17.1% 49.

3,462
7,083
3,462

3,635
7,083
5,000
2,000

3,808
7,083
5,000

45

3,635
7,083

17,272

2,687
'10,723

50

449
1,278

3,808
13,333
31,250
16,000

4,740
't 1,450

120
200

3,808
13,333
31,250
28,000

5,623
11,450

12A
200

3,808
'13,333
31,250
32,000

5,918
1't,450

120
200

4,500
75

5,000
2,500

500
2,500

3,808
1 3,333
18,750
4,800

3,635
13,333
3{,250
10,000

3,981
1 3,333
31,250
1 2,000

3,635
13,333
31,250
24,000

3,808
1 3,333
31,250

8,000

44,82;
1 34,999
268,234
1 36,800

45,22.4
r 32,552

't,347
1,891
4,500
5,790

38,652
22,643
11,736
27,214

162
54,412
2,920
1 ,875
8,520
7,786

785
1,600
3,677

1,684
9,239

122

1,983
10,959

103

1,384
10,031

112
291

2,995
't 1,450

120
200

4,535
250
150
750
681

50
200
300

4,151
1{,450

120
200

4,2A5
11,450

120
200

4,458
1,450

120
200

1

5,316
1,450

120
200

257
4r7

6,r 89
1,851

239

4,533
230
150

1,117
691
175

1,871
'162

4,53 3
230
225

49
452

53

5,1 45
406
724
447

1,871

704
1,100
1,97'.l

75
2,500
2,000

500
2.250

75
5,000
2,500

500
2,500

75
5,000
2,500

500
2,500

75
5,000
2,500

500
2,500

75
5,000
2,500

500
2,500

75
5,000
2,500

500
2,500

75
5,000
2,500

500
2,500

4,533
230
150
937
661
126

4,533
230
150
387
691

31

4,535
250
150
750
661

50
200
300562 199 ?77

4,535
250
150
750
661

50
200
300

4,535
250
150
750
661

50
200
300

4,535
250
r50
750
661

50
200
300

4,535
250
150
750
661

50
200
300

4,535
250
150
750
661

50
200
300

40,702 45,940 38,554 51,029 69,678 89,783 91,7.15 94,264 9S,372 106,775 llt,255 120,050

..2.t1.tj% -134_t% -.tfi5.5% -15!)_7% -67"1% .4t].A% -24"4% -13.8% ..0.2% 13.4% 17.2% 1g.A% -$^8%

597 648 648 676 2,500 2,s00 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 22,569

1_73 1"

292 223 239 135 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,689

-216"9% -137.4% -191.4% -lffi.A% -71.5% 43.4% -26.5% -15.6% -1.5% 't2.5% 16.5% 18.3% -7.1%

4,535
250
150
750
661

50
200
300



Pivotal Optics, lnc.
Prolit & Loss ProJection
2022-2023

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 Mav-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Auq{3 Seo-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 TOTAL

425,000 450,000 500,000 550,000 600,000 600,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 7,625,000Sales
Retums & Allowances

Total Sales Revenue

Freight Revenue
Total Olher Revenue

Cost of Sales
Purchase Price Variance
Freioht Expense
Tariff/ Custom Fees
Packaqinq & Shippinq Materials

Total COGS

Gross Profit
Gross il4argrn

Salary & Waqes- Executive
Salary & Wages- Admin
Salary & Wages- Enqineerinq
Salary & Waqes- Sales
Commissions
Bonuses
Payroll Taxes
tvledical & Dental
NYS Mandated DBL & PFL
Legal
Accou nting
Consultants
Travel & Lodginq
NIeals & Entertainment
lT & Lab Equiprrent (Nat Capitalized)
Soflware & Seruics
Promotional ltems
Rent
lnternet & Telephone
Cell Phones
Office Supplies
lnsuEnce- Business
Postaqe & Shippinq
R&D Expense
Bank/ ADP Processing Fees
Other lncorne / Expense

Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA
EBITDA Margin

Depreciation

EBIT

Net lnterest Expensellncore
lncome Taxes- Federal
lncome Taxes- State
Sales Tax

Net lncome (Loss)
Nt%

5,865
13,333
37,917
44,000

I 1,058
21,667
44,583
60,000

425,000 450,000 500,000 550,000 600,000 600,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000

191,250 202,500 225,000 247,500 270,000 270,000 337,500 337,500 337,500 337,500 337,500 337,500 3,431,250

5,'to0 5,400 0,000 6,600 7,200 7,200 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 91,50;
9,775 10,350 11,500 12,650 13,800 13,800 17,250 17,250 17,250 17,250 17,250 17,250 '.175,375

2.125 2.250 2.500 2.750 3.000 3.000 3.750 3,750 3.750 3.750 3.750 3,750 38.125
208,250 220,500 245,000 269,500 294,000 294,000 367,500 367,500 367,500 367,500 367,500 367,500 3,736,250

51.il'.1; 51-e'.:/!, 51.*y; 5l *% |',x.{}% i1.i',ii il R'.i' tl .a'):. 5t.*%' il.a'ti 51 .a% 5l t}'i 5f"0%

6,865
13,333
37,917
34,000

6,538
13,333
37,917
36,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

7,51;
13,333
37,517
40,000

fi,57;
1 3,333
37,5',17
48,000

45,589

100

fi,57;
21,667
44,583
48,000

10,09;
21,667
44,583
60,000

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200,
300

'to,577
21,667
44,583
60,000

10,09 6
21,667
44,583
60,{t00

10,577
?1,667
44,583
60,000

1A,072
11,450

120
200

10,577
21,667
44,583
60,000

11 1 ,92;
218,333
501,667
610,0 00

2,400
6,000

42,000
12,000
48,000

66,000
2,760

11,054
11 ,450

120
200

11,255
1 1,450

,t20

200

7,517
11,450

'120
200

8,084
1 1,450

120
200

9,189
1',t,450

120
200

10,036
1 1,450

120
200

10,107
11 ,450

120
200

10,072
11,450

120
200

1 0,036
1 1,450

120
200

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

11,852
11,450

120
200

5,000
100

8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
I,000
4,000

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

10
11

,072
,450
't20
200

1,200
96,000

5,500
230
't 50
750
575

50
200
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200.
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

1,800
9,000
6,899

600
2,400
3,600

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

t3s,294 141,168 152,746 145,757 154,036 170,140 182,507 183,540 '183,024 182,507 183,024

18.2% 19.6% 20.5% 24.5% 25.3% 22.6% 26.7% 26.5% 26.6% 26.7% 26.6% 26.6% 24.8%

2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 30,000

26,500 30,676 40,7s8 59,998 59,843 59,998 59,843 5S,843

100100

23,237

100 100100100100100100

40,423

100

59,688

100

is!-
12.1% 13.2% 13.8% 16.7% 17.3% 15.4% 18.3% 18.2% 18.3% 18.3% 18.3% 18.3% 16.9%

t-

100
8,000
3,500
1,000
4,000

5,500
230
150
750
575

50
200
300

2,000,768



U.S. Corporation lncome Tax Return OMB No- 1545-0123

ro,* | 120 f0r calendaryear 2021 0r tax year beoinning endin0

0epartment ol the Treasury

lnterfl al Revenue S€rvice

Personal service coro.
(see instructions) ....1.

Schedule M-3
attached ...............-..-

2921
A Check if:
laConsolidatedreturn 

-
{atrach Form 851)...... I I

b Life/nonlife consoli- 

-
dated return I I

2 Personal holdino co. 

-
{attach Sch. PUf....... I I

Employer identlfication number

- 375 31_ 3
Date incorpdated

L
Total assts (*e instuctions)

360 19.

98 983.
7

53

6 688.

43 L7.
33 31

L6 3
5230

3

4

o

oo

to
o
E
o
6

E

o
o
o
o
Ito

o
o
o

oo

x
d

F

Sign
Here

Paid

Preparer

Use Only

Name

Number, street and r00m or suite no- lf a P.0- box, see instructions.

125 WOI,F ROAD 3 5

WPE

OR

PRIt{T
Ci$ or town, state or province, and ZIP or foreign postal code

lnitial return {2)f Final return (3) Name chanoe (4\

1c

2

3 32L ,6(
4

5

6

7

I
I
10

9 Net gain or (loss) lrom Forn 4797, Part ll, line 17 (attach Form 4797)

'll Total income, Add lines 3 throuoh 10

lr. I 598,983.

-

I th I

c Balance, Subtract line 1b from line 1a

10 other income (attach $tatement)

2 Costof goods sold (attach Form 1125-A)

8 Capital gain net income (attach Schedule D (Form 1120))

4 Dividends and inclusions (Schedule C, line 23)

5 lnterest

1 a Gross receipts or sales

b Returns and allowances

6 Gross rents .

7 Gross royalties

3 Gross profit. Subtract line 2 from line 1c ....,........

1'l 32L.601
12 50.03(
t3
14

15

16 28 ,24t
17 L3.27(
18

19

20 3 ,2!
21

22

23

24 8!
25

26

27

20 Depreciation from Form 4562 not claimed on Form I 125-A or elsewhere on return (attach Form 4562)

28 Taxable income before net opqating los dgduction and special deductions. Subtact line 27 from ljne 1 1

17 Taxes and licenses

23 Pension, profit-sharing, etc., plans

e Add lines 29a and 29b

13 Salaries and wage$ (less employment credits)

12 Compensation of oflicers (attach Form 1 125-E)

b Special deductions (Schedule C, Iine 24)

26 other deductions (attach statement)

29a Net operating loss deduction (see instructions)

27 Total deductions. Add lines l2 through 26

21 Depletion

22 Advertising

16 Rents

14 Repaks and maintenance

15 Bad debts

l8 lnterest (see instructions)

19 Charitablecontributions

24 Employee benefit programs

25 Reserved for future use

sEE." $TATE!,IENT 2

28

29c

30 -33,3:
31 (

32

33

34

35

36

30 Taxable incoms. Subtract line 29c lrom line 28. See instructions

34 Estimated tax penalty. See instructions. Check if Form 2220 is attached

35 Amount 0w0d. lf line 33 is smaller than the total ol lines 3'l and 34, enter amount owed

86 Overpayment. ll line 33 is larger than the total of lines 31 and 34, enter amount overpaid

37 Enter amounl from line 36 vou want Gredited to 2022 e$tlmated lax >

>E

31 Total tax (Schedule J, Part l, line 11)

32 Beserved Ior future use

33 Total payments and credits (Schedule J, Part lll, line 23)

37
)elief. it is tru€

Mav the IRS discuss this
retJrn with the Dreoarer
shown below? '

ITlves i--l uo

o{ preparer (other than taxpays) based on all of which preparer tras any knowledge.
my

and

R. CPA
name

R. KLAHR
L.L.P

NY 1_2110 -2tL3
H

LATHAM
Firm's address )3

12-22-21 LHA For Paperwort Reduotion Act l,lotice, see separate instuctions.

Phone no.

Form 1 120 (2021)

44

90.2'

s_EE S,TAT_EMENT 1



Form 1 120 PI

Assets

I Cash

2a Irade notes and acc0unts receivable

b Less allowance for bad debts

lnventories

U.S. government obligations

Tax-exemptsecurities .

Oths current assets (att. stmt.)

Loans to shareholders

STIIT 3

Mortgage and real estate loans

Other investments (at1. stmt.l

Buildings and other depreciable assets

Less accumulated depreciation

Depletable assets

Less accumulated depletion

Land (net of any amortization)

lntangible assets (amortizable only)

Less accumulated amortization

0ther assets (att. stmt) S TMT. .4- ..

I 85-3753L23 page 6

End of tax year

86 692.
L 1 27 4.

2L 585.

15 335.

t7 576.

7 L

7
187 220,

3 0 9

3

4

5

6

7

I
s

10a

b

11a

b

12

13a

b

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

6
Total assets

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Accounts payable

Mortgages, notes, bonds payable in less than 1 year

other cu.rent tiabilities {a{t. slmt.) STMT 5-

Loans from shareholders

l!4ortgages, notes, bonds payable in 1 year or more

23

24

25

26

27

other liabilities (att. stmL)

Capital stock: a Preferred stock

b Common stocx

Additional paid-in capilal
Retained earnings -
Appropriated (attach staremen0

Retained earnings - Unappropriated
Adjustments to shileholders'
eqJily (atracn statemenr) .. _

Less cost of treasury stock

1 Net income (loss) per books

2 Federal income lax per books . .

3 Excess of capital losses over capital gains . ..

4 lncome subject to tax not recorded on books this yetr

(itemize):

5 Expenses recorded on books this year no1

deducled on this return (itemize):

Reconciliation of lncome (Loss) per Books With lncome per Return
Note: The corporati0n may be required to file Schedule M-3. See instructions.

5

a Depreciation
Charitable

b contrihrriions
Travel and

C entertainment

2 286.$
o

$

Add 5

6
3 31_1.

95.

1

2

3

Balance at beginning ol year

Net income (loss) per books

Schedule L Balance Sheets Der Books Beginning of tax ymr

{a) (b) {c)

58,415.
420.000. 85 ,692.

( I 420.000. ( )

L,520.

2,L5&.

3,770. 2L ,AL9.
105.r( 3.555. 5,583.r(

( ( )

( ( )

(495 ,7 64.

1.51_8.

0

49 ,392.
80,000.

3 3 7
787 ,2]-3.

177 ,538.

( )

495 ,7 6L.

-28,587.
-15.

2,286.
-25 .3]-5.

7 lncome recorded on books this year not

included on this return (itemize):

I Deductions 0n this return n0t charged

against book income this year (itemize):

l0 lncome (0aoe l. line 28) - line 6 less line I

5 ,995.

9 Add lines 7 and B

Tax-exempt interest $
STMT 5

Schedule M-2 per
L77 538.
-28,587.

L48 ,95L,

a Cash .......
b Stock

c Property

6 0ther decreases (itemize)

7 Add lines 5 and 6

8 Balance at end 0, vear (line 4 less line 7)

5 Distributions:

L4

Other increases (itemize):

p66p 1120 1z0zr1

85 .41

39.50

148 ,9

a Depreciation .,. . $
. Charitable
D conributions b



PIVOTAL OPTICS INC. B5-37 53t23

FORM 1120 TAXES A}ID I,ICENSES STATEMENT J-

DESCRIPTION

PAYROI,L TN(ES
SALES TAX
NEW YORK TA:ffiS - BASED ON INCOME

TOTAIJ TO FORM t1,20, IJINE 17

AMOUNT

L\ ,419 .
L ,482.

375.

L3 ,27 6.

roRM 1120 OTHER DEDUCTIONS STATEMENT 2

DESCRIPTION

BANK CHARGES
COMPUTER
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
INSUBANCE EXPENSE
MEAIJS NOT SUBJECT TO LII{ITATION
OFFICE EXPENSE
OUTSIDE SERVICES
POgTAGE
PROTESSIONAL FEES
RESEARCTI A}ID DEVEIJOPMENT
TEI,EPIIONE
fRADESTIOWS
TRAVEL

TOTAL TO }'ORM 1L20, LINE 25

A}4OUNT

L,
31,
3,
1

5,
1

L6,

50?.
253.
22L.
313.
626.
441,
015.
533.
219.
452.
255.
789.
669.

Ll ,
2,
4,

90 ,293.

SCHEDUI,E I, OTHER CURRENT ASSETS STATEMENT 3

BEGINNING OF
TAX YEAR

END OF TAX
YEARDESCRIPTION

PREPA]D EXPENSES
SUPPI,]ER PREPAYMENTS

TOTAL TO SC}IEDULE L, LINE 6

2 ,!64.
0.

2,2
19,2

86.
99.

2 ,L64, 21,585.

STATEMENT(S) L, 2, 3



PIVOTAL OPTICS INC. 8s-3753123

SCHEDULE L OTHER ASSETS STATEI,IENT 4

BEGINNING OF
TAX YEAR

END OF TAX
YEARDESCRIPTION

DEFERRED TAX ASSET
DEPOgITS

TOTAI, TO SCHEDUIJE I,, LINE ]-4

0
0

6 ,995 ,

32,6Lt.

0 39,606.

SCHEDUI,E I, OTHER CURRENT LIABTIJIT]ES STATEMENT 5

BEGINNING OF
TAX YEAR

END OF TAX
YEARDESCR]PTION

ACCRUED EXPENSES
TEDERAL ACCRUED TAXES
STATE ACCRUED IAXES

TOTAL TO SCHEDULE I,, LINE 18

3,000.
46 ,25L.

131.

6,750.
0.

375.

49 ,392. 7 ,1,25.

SCHEDUI,E M_1 OTHER INCOME RECORDED ON BOOKS
NOT INCI,UDED IN THIS RETURN

STATEMENT 5

DESCRIPTION

DEFERRED TAJ( BENEFIT

rOTAL TO SCHEDUI.,E M*1, I,INE 7

AMOUNT

6,995.

5 ,995,

FORM LL25*A OTHER COSTS STATEMENT 7

DESCRIPTION

FREIGHT
TARIFFS

AUOUNT

LA ,7L6.
t3 ,726.

24 ,442 ,TOTAI, TO LINE 5

STAIEIfiENT(S} 4, 5, 6, 7



ro,* 1o4o l;:ilTr"inT.iiffiI:;:I;:il;*' lzoeo I
OMB No" 1545-0074 IRS Use Only - Do not wrile or slaple in this space.

Filing Status I sinote ffi Married tilins lointy I rvarieo filins separately (N,IFS) I neao or household (HoH) ll Qualityins widow(e| (Q!v)

Check only
one box,

lf you checked the MFS box, enter the name of your spouse. lf you checked the HOH or QW box, enter the child's name if the qualifying

person is a child but not your dependenl >

Your first name and middle initial Lasl name Your so€ial securiv number

06 -3209
lf joint return, spouse's first name and middle initial Last name Spoue's scial ssurity number

Home address (number and street). if you have a P.O. box, see instructlons. Apt. no.

City, town, or post office. lf you have a foreign address, also complete spaces beiow, State ZIP code

NY 12303
Foreign country name

At any time d$ing 2020, did you receive, sell, send, exchange, or otherwise acquire any financial interesl jn any vjrtual currency? [ v"t E *.

Presidential Election Campaign

Check here if you, or your spouse

iJ filing joinily, want $3 to go to thrs

fund. Checking a box below will
not change your tax or reiund.

fl You flSpouse
Foreign province/statelcounty Forergn postal code

Standard
Deduction

Someone can claim, l--l vou as 3 depeldenL l-l ror, spors. as a oeoendent
T-l L-l LJ
f_-l Spouse ilemizes on a separate relurn or you were a dual"slatus alien

and

here

AgelBlindness You: f] Wer" uonr belore January 2, 1956 [] Are btind

Dependents (see instructions)

Spouse: I wa" uorn before January 2, 1956 f] l" ntlno

(4) / if qualifies ior (see instructions):

Child tax credit Credit for other dependents

03 95

451_

905

b

lf more

than four

dependents,

Attach
Sch. B if
required.

(1) First name

c
't1

13

14

Last name

T

1 Wages, salaries, tips, etc. Attach Form(s) W-2

a Tax-exempt interest 2a interest

3a Qualified dividends b Ordinary dividends

4a IRA distributions.......

5a Pensions and annuities

6a Social security benefits. . . . .

7 Capital gain or (loss). Attach Schedule D if required. lf not required, check here . . . .

8 Other income from Schedule 1, line 9.

9 Add lines 1,2b,3b,4b, 5b,6b,7, and 8. This is yourtotal income.

10 Adjustments to income:

a From Schedule l,line 22

b Charitable contributions ii you take the standard deduction. See inskuctions . . .

10a

Add fines 10a and 10b. These are your total adjustments to income. . . .

Subtract line l0c from line 9. This is your adjusted gross income......

Standard deduction or itemized deductions (from Schedule A) . . . . . . .

Qualified business income deduction. Attach Form 8995 or Form 8995-4

Add lines 12 and l3

line 14 from line I l. lf zero or enter
Privacy Act, and Papenrvork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions.

Taxable amount
Hollover

b Taxable amount

b Taxable amount

0

,I

lot -
or

l\4arried filing
separately, $12,400

filing
jointly or Qualifying
widow(er, 924,800

o{

household, $'l 8,650

lf you checked any
box under Standard
Deduction,
see instructions,

10 848

215,661

34 2

4 Z

18 r- 418.
Form 1{140 (2020)For

3a 742.
4a

5a 263,490 -

6a

A Social security
number

(3) Relationship
to you

892-96-1 514 Son lxl
L]
l
ll

1

2b

3b

4b

5b

6b

7
8

9

10c

11

12

13

14

15

FDlA0112L 08t24t20



Form 1040(2020) THOMAS J. AND PENNy S. ADAI{EC

16 Tax (see instructions). Check if any from Form(s): 'l

zfl+szz 3 n 
-------Amount from Schedule 2, line 3.

Add lines 16 and 17

Child tax credit or credit for other dependents. . . . . .

Amount from Schedule 3, line 7.

Add lines 19 and 20.

Subtract line 2l from line 18. lf zero or less, enter -0-

Other taxes, includinq self-employment tax, from Schedule 2, line. l0

Add lines 22 anc) 23. This is your total tax

Federal income tax withheld from :

a Form(s) W-2. . . .

b Formls) 1099. . .

c Other forms (see instructions)

d Add lines 25a through 25c.. . .

26 2020 estimated tax payments and amount applied from 2019 return
Earned income credit (ElC) n

28 Additional child tax credit. Attach Schedule 8812. ..
29 American opportunity credit from Form 8863, line B. . .

30 Recovery rebate credit. See instructions . . .. ..
31 Amount from Schedule 3, line 13.

32 Add lines 27 through 3]. These are your total other payments
and refundable credits .

33 Add lines 25d, 26, and 32. These are total payments

Refund 34 lf line 33 is more lhanline24, subtract line 24 from Iine 33. This is the amount you overpaid

35a Amount of line 34 you want refunded to you. lf Form B88B

88',r4

064-62-3209 Pase2

37,632.

31 632

2 000.
29 632

29 632.

31 919

3t 9't9

. l{ you have a
quali{ying child,
attach Sch. EIC-

. lf you have
nontaxable
combat pay,
see instructions,

17

18

l9
20

21

n
23

u
25

> b Routing number.
> d Account number.
35 Amount of line 34 you want applied to your 2021

ne

37

check here. > 1
Direct deposit?
See instructions.

Amount
You Owe
For details on
how to see

I sarinss

35
you owe now

Third Parfi
Designee

Note: Schedule H and Schedule SE filers, Iine 37 may not represent all of the taxes you
owe for 2020. See Schedule 3, line 12e, and its instructions for details,

38 38

Do you want to allow another person to discuss this return with the IRS ?

See instructions....... ' I Yes. Complete below. n ruo

Deesrees 
'Joseph M Slcilia cpA I5l" '5tg-346-5100 ;:Hil,'lili'i'n'""" ' 3'7238

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

60
25d

26

?3

a
30

31

32

33

u
35a

Spouse's occupat on

Homemaker

Preparer's signature

Jos M Sicilia CP

Date

4 4 aaZZ 0231238
PTIN

Sign
Here

Under penallies ot perjury, I declare that I have examined this return and accompanyrng schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they
a'e lrue. co'recf. and complete. D"cla'alror oi p,ep6tsp {other thJ|d.payer) rs based or all rnfo.not.c- o- *hrLh prepa'er ias an} knowtedge.

Your signature
Jornt return?

See instructions.
Keep a copy for
your records,

Spouse's signature. If a joint return, both must sign.

rnoneno. (518) 355-5994
Preparer's name

Jos M Sicllia CPA

Firm'sname > Sicilia & Associates, PC

Firm's address ' 23L2 Broadway
06

Go to www.irs.gov/Forml M0 tor instructions and the latest information.

Date Your occupatlon

ConsuLtant
Ii the IRS sent you an ldentrty Ptolectton
PIN enter it
here (see inst.) >
lf the IRS sent vour soouse an ldentitv
Protecfron PIN enier
it here (see inst.) I

Self-employed

no.51 8-346-51 00
Erru' l-4-l-751832

address

if:

Paid
Preparer
Use Only

FD|Aor r2L 08/25/20

Form 1040 (2020)

ilil:sili-isal

:;:,: .1

,;.t'il

25c



Name Thomas J Adamec Business Phone (xxx-xxx-xxxx) (518) 977-3523

,,-_- ^rr-___ 3 Carriage Hill Lane
HOme AOOTeSS Home Phone (xxx-xxx-xxxx) (518) 355-5994

City, State, & Zip GodeSchenectady NY 12303

Business Name of ApplicanUBorrowerPivotal Optics lnc

Business Address (it different than home address)125 Wolf Road Albany NY 12205

Business Type Corporation S-Corp. LLC Partnership Sole Proprietor (does not apply to ODA applicant)

This information is current as of [month/day/year] 0311212022
(within 90 days of submission for 7(a)/504/SBG/ODA/WOSB or within 30 days of submission for 8(a) BD)

WOSB applicant only, Married vol-lNo

ASSETS (Omit Cents) LIABILITIES (Omit Cents)

Cash on Hand & in banks.......
Savings Accounts....,
IRA or Other Retirement Account... ...... ... ...

(Describe in Section 5)
Accounts & Notes Receivable...

(Describe in Section 5)
Life lnsurance * Cash $urender Value Only

(Describe in Section 8)
Stocks and Bonds...

(Describe in Sec{ion 3)
RealEstate..

(Describe in Section 4)
Automobiles.

(Describe in Sec{ion 5, and include
Year/Make/Model)

Other Personal Property...
(Describe in Section 5)

Other Assets
(Describe in Section 5)

Total

$ 50,000
$-lpooooo-
$ 4s0,000

$o

$o

$o

$ 50,000

$o

$o

$ 2,250,000

Accounts Payable... ... .

Notes Payable to Banks and Others.
(Describe in Section 2)

lnstallment Account (Auto)... ... ... . .. ..

Mo. Payments
lnstallment Account (Other)............

$o
$o

..$ o

$o
Mo. Payments

Loan(s) Against Life lnsurance.
Mortgages on Real Estate.......

(Describe in Section 4)
Unpaid Taxes,.........

(Describe in Section 6)
Other Liabi1ities................,.,.,

(Describe in Section 7)
Total Liabilities.............. -,,..--.
Net Worth....

..$o

.. $ 416,000

..$o

$o

....$ 416,000

Total $ 416,000
Must equal total in assets column

Section 1. Source of lncome. Gontingent Liabilities

Sa|ary.....,...
Net lnvestment lncome............
Real Estate 1ncome"............--.
Other lncome (Describe below).

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

... $ o,oo

As Endorser or Co-Maker.

Legal Claims & Judgments
Provision for Federal lncome Tax.

Other Special Debt..........

$ o.oo

,.,, $ 0.00

0.00

$ 0.00

DeSCfiptiOn Of Othef lneOme in SeCtiOn 1 (ruimony or child support payments should not be disclosed in ,Other lncome" unless it is desired to have such
pavments counted loward total inmme)

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete Page2

..$_29q,009__

Use savings



Section 2. Notes Payable to Banks and Others. (Use attachments if necessary. Each attachment must be identified as part of this statement and signed.)

Names and Addresses of
Noteholder(s)

Original
Balance

Current
Balance

Payment
Amount

Frequency
(monthly, etc.)

How Secured or Endorsed
Type of Collateral

NIA

Section 3. Stocks and Bonds, (Use attachments if necessary. Each attachment must be identified as pad of this statement and signed.)

Number of Shares Name of Securities Cost Market Value
Quotation/Exchange

Date of
Quotation/Exchange

Tota! Value

Section 4. Real Estate Owned. (List each parcel separately. Use attachment if necessary. Each attachment must be identified as a part of this statement
and signed.)

Property A Property B Property C

Type of Real Estate (e.9.
Primary Residence, Other
Residence, Rental Property,
Land, etc.)

Primary Residence

Address 3 Carriage Hill Lane
Schenectady NY 12303

Date Purchased 08t12t2418

OriginalCost $ 600,000.00

Present Market Value $ 650,000.00

SEFCU

Mortgage Account Number 1706103627

1

Mortgage Balance $ 416,000.00

Amount of Payment per
MonthA/ear $ 1,928.00

Status of Mortgage

Section 5. Other Personal Property and Other Assets. (Describe, and, if any is pledged as security, state name and address of lien
of terms and if describe

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete Page 3

Name & Address of
Mortgage Holder



Section 6. Unpaid Taxes. (Describe in detail as to type, to whom payable, when due, amount, and to what property, if any, a tax
lien attaches.)

N/A

Section 7. Other Liabilities. (Describe in detail.)

N/A

$2tttt
$100,000 Cash Value

I authorize the SBA/Lender/Surety Company to make inquiries as necessary to verify the accuracy of the statements made and to
determine my oeditworthiness.

CERTIFICATION: (to be completed by each person submitting the information requested on this form and the spouse of any 20o/o or
more owner when spousal assets are included)

By signing this form, I certify under penalty of criminal prosecution that all information on this form and any additional supporting
information submitted with this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I unders{and that $BA or its participating

Lenders or Certified Development Companies or Surety Companies will rely on this information when making decisions regarding an
application for a [oan, surety bond, or participation in the WOSB or 8(a) BD program. I further certify that I have read the attached

statements required by law and executive order.-

04t11t2022
Signature Date

064-62-3209
Print Name SocialSecurity No

Signature Date

Print Name

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete

Social Security No

Page 4

Section 8. Life lnsurance Held. (Give face amount and cash surrender value of policies - name of insurance company and
Beneficiaries.)

Thomas Adamec



51040
DepanmenT oi l$e Treasury-lnternal iiSvenue Service (9S)

U.S. lndividual lncome Tax Return 2.02Olo*,*" ,*,,0,ni IRS Use Cni'/-80 r,ol lvhte or staple in ihis space.

Filing Status I Single E Marrjeci filing jointly I Married filing separately {MFS) [ Head ol household {HOH) [ Qualifving widow(e4 (Qu4

Check only
one box.

lf you checked the [4Fs box, enter the name of your spouse. lf you checked lhe HoH or QW box, enter the child's name i{ the qualifying

person is a child but not your dependent >

Your {irst name and middle initial

JAMES A
ll joint return, spouse's f,rst name and mid$ie lni.tial

JENNIEER A

POESTENSKTLL
Foreign cnuntry name

HoffB acldress (number and streeli. ii you have a P.O. box. see lnslrucliont'

455 SNYDERS CORNER ROAD

City, town, or posl office. li you have'a foreign add!'ess' also complete spaces below'

At any time during 2020, did you receive, sell, send, exchange, or otherwise acquire any financlal interest in any virtual currency? I Yes E]No

Your social security number

064-66*2915
Spouse's social security number

013-52*04 4 4

Presidential Election Campaign

Check here if you, or your
spouse if fillng lointly, want 53
to go to this fund. Checking a
box below will not change
your tax or re{und.

I vou [] spouse

Last name

PASCARELL
Last name

PASCARELL
Apt. no-

ZIP code

t21401\-Y

Foreign postal codeFareign province/state/countY

Standard
Deduction

Someone can claim: I You as a dependent I-Il Your. spouse as a dependent

f] Spouse itemizes on a separate retum or you u/ere a dual-status alien

Age/B lindness Ysu: I Were born befcre

Dependents (see instructions)

2, 1956 D Are blind Spouse; I Was born before January 2, 1956 il is uino

{4) 
y' if qualifies ($ee inslructions)

Chiid tax creciit Credil fcr olhe. oepefldents

Attach Form(s) W-2 152 615

2a 2A b Taxable interest

b Ordinary dividends
b Taxable amount .

b Taxable amount .

b Taxable amount .

148
20 41

for

lf more
than four
dependents,
see instructions
and check
here > f

Attach
Sch. B if
required

{1) First name I-ast naane

OLIVIA P PASCARELL
JAMES R PASCARELL
BRTDGET M PASCARELL

Wages, salaries, tiPs, etc

Tax-exempt intere$t

Qualified dividends

IRA distributions

Pensions and annuitles

Social security benefits

4 1

Standard
Deduction for-
. Single or

Married flling
seoaratelY,
$12.400

. Married filing
lointiy or
Qualiff ing
vr'idow{er),
$24,800

r Head 0f
household,
s1 8,650

. if you checked
anv box under

1

2a

3a

4a

5a

6a

7

6

o

10

a

b

c

1't

12

capital gain or (loss). Attach schedule D if required. 11 not required, check here

Other irrcome from Scheduie'1 , line 9 .

Add lines 1 , 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b, 6b, 7, and B. This is your total income

Ac.ljustments to itrcome;

Frorn Schedule 1,line 22

charitable contributions i{ you take the standard deduction. see instructions

Add lines J 0a and '10b. These are your total adjustments to income

Subtract line 10c from lrne 9- This is your adjusted gross income

Standard deduction or itemized deductions (from Schedule A)

Qualified business income deduction. Attach Form 8995 or Form 8995-A

Add lines 12 and 13

10a

>T

557

1
-J 000.
3l

718

o(?

z5 t I6t-
nnL+

48

26
2L1, 5'7 6 .

ro.m 1040 lzozo)

1
Statfiard
DeduGtion,
see instruclions.

13

14

15 income. line 14 from line'1 1. lt zero or less enter -0-

For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions'

18,1443a

4a

5a

6a

(3) Relallonship
10 you

(2] Social securiiy
number

aDaughter093-94-6996
BSon065-96-5181

Parent na61 -22-0880
n

1

2b

3b

4b

5b

6b

7

o

31

11

12

13

14

15

Slate



Form i040 (2020)

. lf you have a
qualifying child,
attach Sch, ElC.

. lf you have
nontaxable
combat pay,
see insiructions.

Direct deposit?
Sl1e instrucilons.

Amount 37
You Owe
For rletails on
holv to pay, see
instruclions. 38

Third Party
Designee

Houting number x x X

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

29

30

31

32
te

34

35a

>b
>d
36

Tax (see instructions). Check if any from Form(s): 1 n BB14 2 J 4s72 3

Amount from Schedule 2, jine 3

Add lines '16 and ''17

Child tax credit or credit for other dependents

Amount from Schedule 3, line 7

Add lines 19 and 20

Subtract line 21 from line 18. lf zero or less' enter -0-

Other taxes, inclutling self-employment tax, from Schedule 2, line 10

Add lines 22 and 23- This is your total tax

Federai income tax withheld from:

Form(s) W-2

Form{s) 1099

Other forms (see instructions)

Add lines 25a through 25c

2020 estimated tax payments and amount applied from 201 I return

Earned income credit (ElC)

Adoitional child tax credlt. Attach Schedule 8812

American opportunity credit {rom Form 8863, line I .

Recovery rebate credit. See instructions

Amount lrom Schedule 3, llne 13

25a 29 1A6,

Add lines 2 26. and 32. These are total payments

lf line 33 is mr:re than line 24, subtract line 24 tram line 33" This is the amount you overpa

Amount of line 34 Yo u want refunded to you. tf Form 88BB is attachec, check here

x )cType: XChecklng

n_*-- 31 05
0

1-1

Page2

500.
3

4

7
"7

g

b

rid

, >D
I Savings

432

itJu.

aa 700.

c

d

26
27

X x
Account number x x x x x X x x
Amount of ltne 34 want appl ied to your 2021 estimated tax

Subiractline33fromljne24'Thisis1heamountyouowenow>
Note: scheduie l-i and schedule sE filers, line 37 may not represent all of the taxes you owe for

2020. See Schedule 3, line 12e, and its insiructions for details

Estimated tax instruct 38

Personal identiiicallon

ix x Yr xix

Do you want to aliow another person to discuss this return with the IRS? See

instructions 
'- 

' > [ Yes' Complele below' E t'to

Design0c's
narrre ),

Phone
no) number

16

17

18

19

20

21

t4

23

24

I OC: n25b

25c
25d
26

28

29

30

JI

32

33

34

35a

X

36

37

Sign
Here

J0trlt return?
See instluctions
Kegp a copy for
yor:r records.

Paid
Preparer
Use Only

u.rder penalties of perlury, I declare that I have examined ihls return and accornpanying schedules

belief. they are 1rue, correct, and cornplete. Decia!'ation o{ preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on
aod siatefi\en1s, and to the best of my knowledge and

all infarrration of which preparer has any knowledge.

Your signalure Daie

Spouse's slgrrature. ll a joint return, both must sign.

Phone no. Email address

Preparer's name

JOSEPH J DIMURA JF.

Firrt's name > JOSEPH J DTMURA JR CPA

Firrn'saridress > P,O' BOX 10 2 EAST GREENBUSH NY 12061

Gc to www.rrs.go v/Forml040 Iar instructions and the latest information BAA

Your occupation

CONSULTANT

lfihe IHS sent you an ldeniilY
Proiection
(see inst.) |

enier il hers

l{ thc IHS sent your spouse ail
ldentiiy Protection PIN eilter it h€re

(see insl.) )

Check ii:

B Setl-emptoyed

Phone no. s1B
Firnr's EIN l

rsrm 1040 izczcrREV O4/02i21 PRO

Spouse's occupation

CONSULTANT

Date

P01336415

PTIN

04/2A/2021
DatePreparer's s;gnature

JOSEPH J DIMURA JR

Add lines 27 through 31. These are your total other payments and refundable credits

Refund



Name James Pascarell Business Phone (xxx-xxx-xxxx) (51 B) 977 -3523

,t___ a rr_-__ 455 Snyders Corners RoadHOme AOOTeSS Home Phone (xxx-xxx-xxxx) (518) 281-9714

City, State, & Zip CodePoestenkill NY 12140

Business Name of Applicant/BorrowerPivotal Optics lnc

Business Address (if different than home address) 125 Wolf Road Albany NY 1 2205

Business rype: fJ corporation s-corp. E tt-" f] eartnersrrip Sole Proprietor (does not apply b aDA applicant)

This information is current as of [monthldaylyearl0311212022
(within 90 days of submission for 7(a)/50a/SBG/ODNWOSB or within 30 days of submission for 8(a) BD)

WOSB applicant only, Married Yes No

ASSETS (Omit Cents) LIABILITIES (Omit Cents)

Cash on Hand & in banks.......
Savings Accounts.....
IRA or Other Retirement Account... ...,.. ... ...

(Describe in $ection 5)

(Describe in Section 5)
Life lnsurance - Cash Surrender Value Only

(Describe in Section 8)
Stocks and Bonds...

(Describe in Section 3)
RealEstate..

(Describe in Section 4)
Automobiles.

(Describe in Section 5, and include
Year/MakelModel)

Other Personal Property...
(Describe in Sec'tion 5)

Other Assets
(Describe in Section 5)

Total

$ 1oo
40

$o

$o

$ 75,000

0

$o

$ 5,415,000

Accounts Payable.,......
Notes Payable to Banks ail oiil.

(Describe in Section 2)
lnstallment Account (Auto)...

0

..$ 23 000
Mo. Payments

lnstallment Accou
Mo. Payments

$ 515
nt (Other)..

$ 540
.... $ 8,ooo

Loan(s) Against Life lnsurance.
Mortgages on Real Estate.......

(Describe in Section 4)
Unpaid Taxes........ ".

(Describe in Section 6)
Other Liabilities.....................

(Describe in Section 7)
Total Liabi|ities......................
NetWorth....

$o

$o

..$_91!99_

Total $ 31,000
Must equal total in assets column

Section 1. Source of lncome. Contingent Liabilities

Sa|ary.........
Net lnvestment lncome, .. ... ,.. ..

Real Estate |ncome...............,
Other lncome (Describe below)

.$ o.oo

...$ 0.00

$ o.oo

... $ 0.00

As Endorser or Co-Maker.

Legal Claims & Judgments
Provision for Federal lncome Tax.

Other Special Debt.. . ... . .. .

$ 0.00

.. $ 0.00

. $ 0.00

$ o.oo

DeSCription of Other lnCome in SeCtiOn I (ntlmony or child support payments should not be disclosed in 'other lnmme" unless it is desired to have such
payments counted toward total income)

Adjunct Professor
Use savings

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete Page2

q_3,000,009__

..$ 1,000,000

$o
$0



Section 2. Notes Payable to Banks and Others. (Use attachments if necessary. Each attactrment must be identified as part of this statement and signed.)

Names and Addresses of
Noteholder(s)

Original
Balance

Current
Balance

Payment
Amount

Frequency
{monthly, etc.)

How Secured or Endorsed
Type of Collateral

N/A

Section 3. Stocks and Bonds, (Use attachments if necessary. Each attachment must be identified as part of this statement and signed.)

Number of Shares Name of Securities Cost Market Value
Quotation/Exchange

Date of
Quotation/Exchange

Total Value

Section 4. Real Estate Owned. (List each parcel separately. Use attachment if necessary. Each attachment must be identif ed as a part of lhis statement
and signed.)

Propefi A Property B Propefi C

Type of Real Estate (e.9.
Primary Residence, Other
Residence, Rental Property,
Land, etc.)

Primary Residence

Address 455 Snyders Corners Road

Date Purchased

OriginalCost $ 500,000.00

Present Market Value $ 700,000.00

Name & Address of
Mortgage Holder

nla

Mortgage Account Number nla

Mortgage Balance

Amount of Payment per
I\Ionthl/ear

Status of Mortgage

Section 5. Other Personal Property and Other Assets. (Describe, and, if any is pledged as security, state name and address of lien
holder. amount of lien, terms of pavment and. if delinquent, describe delinquencv.)

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete Page 3



, when due,
lien

property,Unpaid Taxes. tn toASdetail to(Describe type, any, a tax

Liabilities.Section 7.

value of policies - name of insurance company and8. cashand(GiveHeld. amountfaceSection lnsuranceLife

I authorize the SBF/Lender/Surety Company to make inquiries as necessary to veriff the accuracy of the statements made and to
determine my creditworthiness.

CERTIFICATION: (to be completed by each person submitting the information requested on this form and the spouse of any 20% or
more owner when spousal assets are included)

By signing this form, I certify under penaEy of crirninal prosecution that all information on this form and any additional supporting
information submitted with this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I understand that SBA or its participating

Lenders or Certified Development Companies or $urety Companies will rely on this information when making decisions regarding an
application for a loan, surety bond, or participation in the WOSB or 8(a) BD program. I further certify that I have read the attached
statements required by law and executive order.-

0411112022
Signature Date

James Pascarell 064-66-291 5
Print Name SocialSecurity No.

Signature Date

Print Name

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete

Social Security No.

Page 4

N/A

N/A

N/A
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BORROWER: Energy Catalyst Technologies, LLC

Albany County Business Development Corp.
AI Tech Loan Fund

Loan Proposal
May 19,2022

$150,000 (One-Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars)

5-year term and year amortization

75o/o of the Current Prime Rate

REQUEST:

Tf,RM:

RATE:

PROJECT: Energy Catalyst is looking to borrou,er funds to purchase the
components for their revolutionary heat-pump product to place up
to 20 more units in the field for eftlciency testing.

The sources and uses of the proposed project financing are follows:

COLLATERAL: Collateral for the Al Tech loan will be a first UCC Lien on all
business assets of Energy Catalyst Technologies, LLC.

GUARANTORS: The loan will require the personal guarantee on the majority
owner, Matthew Desmarais (94%). To date Matthew and his spouse have invested over
$70,000 in the company and significart sweat equlty to get the company to this stage.

BACKGROUND: (providedbyborrower)

In their 2021 Strategic Outlook, NYSERDA noted their plans to convert millions of
homes to heat pumps in the next 10 years, yet the millions of homes in NY that are

currently heated by a boiler will be left behind because retrofitting is very costly and
specialized. Energy Catalyst Technologies @CT) hopes to capitalize on this untapped
market with their patent pending technology which can transfonn a fossil fuel heating
system to a high efficiency geothermal system for 40Yo lower cost and with 30% better
efficiency. Their product will enable millions of homes to be converted to geothermal at a
cost that is approachable and reasonable for a middle-income homeowner.

SOURCES USES
Al Tech Funds $150.000 Purchase Components $150,000
Owners Equity

Total $150,000 Total $150,000
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Product

Their patent pending *Double Hybrid" heat pump will be able to produce hot water for
heating, domestic hot water (pre-heated to 115 degrees), hot air and chilled air for AC.
Based on the performance of the 5 NYSERDA sponsored demonstration sites, they are

seeing a 55-60% improvement in efficiency compared to atypical air source heat pump.
ECT's heat pump also eliminates the need for external buffer tarks, supplemental fan
coils, complicated controls, or extensive duct retrofits by seamlessly providing the
required BTUs through hot water and hot air at the same time. Their hybrid system
leverages established refrigeration principles to reuse a home's existing heating
infrastructure (even basebomds and frn-tube radiators) without being limited by the
reduced thermal capacity of lower temperature hot water.

Their novel technology will enable large'scale deployment of high efficiency, geothermal
heat pumps for homes with existing boilers, which can reduce GHG emissions by roughly
20,000lbs of CO2 annually for atypicalhome.

ECT's new Double Hybrid heat pumps are available for sale currently in 36,000, 48,000
and 66,000 BTU sizes. One of the best advantages of these units is that they can be used
in homes with forced hot air or hot water heating systems without any unnecessary
components.

Story

ECT started as a geothermal contractor that specialized in thorough assessments and
retrofits of homes with hot water boilers. The original concept was to provide a novel
method of financing these projects through a utility-like payment method. However, it
quickly became clear that these projects are too labor intensive and costly for this type of
financing. When the pandemic hit, ECT started building prototypes of a new design in the
founder's basement that leveraged some of the lesser-known energy extraction methods
that founder Matt Desmarais had leamed in Europe. By mid-summer 2021, ECT had a
working prototype that showed enormous promise.

By that Fa1l, ECT had 5 customers willing to pay $33,500 for them to install a

demonstration unit in their homes. The results conclusively show that the patent pending
hybrid hot water and air improves efficiency significantly while also filling the gap left
by lower hydronic water temperature. In April, ECT were a NY-GEO Top Job Finalist,
which is a national geothermal excellence competition.

Team

Matt Desmarais CEM, EIT - Matt has 9 years of thermal engineering experience and
intemational experience working in Europe. He came up with the concept of the double
hybrid heat pump after working in the industrial heat recovery industy in France from
zAU-2AW.
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David Giza- David has over 25 years of HVAC, commercial refrigeration, and heat
pump technician experience.

Sam Chapin - Sam has 30 years of business development experience. He was previously
the VP of Sales for Plugln Stations Online.

Advisors:

Mel Chudzik - Professor at the Clarkson Reh School of Business. Mel is a senior business
expert and angel investor based in the Capital Region. He helped hundreds of companies
over his career. Energy Catalyst worked with the Clarkson Reh School and 4 of his MBA
students to build a business plan.

Larry Krause- A retired controls engineer &om GE in Schenectady; Larry works with
SCORE to help starfup companies like ours succeed.

FINANCIALS:
See attached financial information:

ECONOMIC IMPACT: Al Tech will be working with First Niagara Bank to assist in
the finaneing and providing 90%LTY for the borrower.

STRENGTHS

Organization

WEAKITIESS:

OTHER TERMS AND CONI}ITIONS



Existing Heating System
The Problem:

With 120"F Hot water
Thermalcapacity of
radiators and baseboards
drops by about 75%

ill lll il1

ffiffi

$l

ffi
llt lll

120"F
hot water

Traditional boiler

\-

180'F



Existing Heating System
The Problem:

Iil

ffiffi

$l I$
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I
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120'F
hot water
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Heat P
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I

Multi-zone valve
control panel

Buffer tank
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I
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1I

Domestic Hot
Water pre-heat
tank
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ilffi ffi
iltilt

Energy Catalyst Heat Pum
A Simple, Scalable Solution

/ Builhin hot air
eliminates need
for wall heaters

r' Our blower is
variable speed, no
cold blow

./ Built-in DHW
heater

r' Fast to install
,/ Works with nearly

any home

Our Heat Pum
includes:
-Buffer tank
-Domestic hot water coil
-Controls
-Circulators

lnstall time for a team of 3:
5 business days

$l $l

\l ffi
t11

100-1 1



Energy Catalyst In€ome Statement

s6,m,m

9s,m,m

s4,m,m

53,m,m

$2,m,@

$1,m,m

$o

+cocs

2022 2023 2024 2025

80 35020

s14,000 S14,oooPrice per Unit S14,ooo

160

S14,ooo

54,9oo,ooo

s7,s18
s280,00o

$8,s00

S1,120,ooo

SB,330

S2,2,1o,00o

S7,914

s2,631.239Total Material Cost Ss4,925 s170,000 s666,400 51,266,160

Test Equlpment s3,ooo
Labor and Overhead so Ss2,ooo s92,000 5310,600 $436,772

Fringe Benefits (20% of wages) s10,400 s18,400 s62,120 $87,3s4
Iools and Equipment 5s,60s s3,6ss s8,765 s8,36s 58,36s

52r,92"1Packaging 51,417 5s,ss3 510,551
Total lnstallation (HVAC contractor,
drilling & ground loop) s80,oo0

s143,s30 s237,472 s791,118

s28,706 $tt,814 ss,889 $10,361 s9,102

"s2,s30 S42,s28 S328,882 s582,204
Warehouse Lease Expense S6,ooo s12,000 s18,000 s18,000

S1,2oo s1,200Utility Expense

$2,400

s1,200 s1,2oo
property, auto, liability, WC) 56,s00 s7,000 s8,000 S8,soo

s9,324 s8,3s5 s8,666

Wage fxpe.se' Outsourced Ssoo S2o,s40 s16,s40

s8,s0s

s15,s40 $16,s40

Other Expenses for lnstallations S60.ooo

s1,080luickBooks 5600 s1,080

Frinee Benefits (207. of waees) so

S1,o8o

5o so

OperatinS Expetrse S69,s5s 544,164 s53,329 ss3,986

,A -572,08s -$1,636 $282,1oG Ss28,874

S328,7s1sss,976

s1,139 51,139 s1,139 S1,13958s4

Deprecialion Expense

lnterest Expense 5870 521,392 s37,s64 s37,s64 s37,s64

20242022

l'*"**---i-

\-,-_.--_-_____.*_._,_._.-

-"*_-"f

_,- ._,-.-*.-,._,..J-._'_,



(1) Vear 202l istheonrylrarsellins. system, so the price inclurle5 drlllins, cohtractoE, and installlnSthe pmrotyp..

(2) h 2021 ihe sr of develophe rhe p@totype will b! much hiSher due to l&0, The parts and p.Eets ar€ sta.dardlz€d in the year 2022 lo d€crease cost.

{3) Ite test equlpmen! ls Sx,8oO each and will be used to nonitor the poroqpes,
(4) as*mbly dep.nds on the nuhber of hlgh sklll (Sro/hr) ald low skill workeG (S20/hr) needed to manulacturc heat pump, ln the year,

(s) rhe benents ,or wo*e6 would not apply to tie vear 2021 since it was temporery erk for rie technlclan working on the prototype.

(6) Ihe inltial@stlorequipmen! 3uch as tEnsportation rools, ls hleherln the inltialyeaBorlaunch to setur marufa.luB and delivery of prodlct,

{7) Avsae. packagine dp€ns ls 6bout 5350 per unit,

{qft!costorinrtallinsis$3s,sooFerneatpump,whrchwouldincludethe.ortofdnllngandthecontra.toltl.bor.

{ 10} lhe ln su 6 rce explnses a re assu mplion s to .de. prop.ny, wo.ker con pen satbn, and gene6 l busine$ lia bilities.

{11} The p.rent ahortization is calculated with the .xpectillon of 20 year llfe for $e parent.

{12}This@st.srlmes a flve vear stBraht lhe depEiation for theequipment.

{13} Thir expen* arcounts tor the $200,m0 d€bt oith a reFyment plan of 30 vea6 at 3.25% interest.

{14) The mrkenng expense asrumes thal thee will be investments in stratesies rtat can vary each year,

{15} The oulsour.ed w.se expenre is for HR, finan@, and legal *tol.es, whlch would be external workrorc€.

{16}The irsurced waee includ6 the elary for the cEO, customer seNi@, marketina, opeEtion mana8er, te.h supporl6nd R&o,

{u) The frime benents ody apply io th. insoured employ.es and are €stimated to be 2016 of wager.



lncome

Sales of Product lncome

Services

Uncategorized lncome

Total lncome

Gross Profit

Expenses

Advertising & Marketing

Bank Charges & Fees

Car & Truck

Contractong

Job Supplies

Legal & Professional Services

IUIeals & Entertainment

Office Supplies & Software

Other Business Expenses

QuickBooks Payments Fees

Reimbursable Expenses

Rent & Lease

Taxes & Licenses

Total Expenses

Net Operating lncome

Net lncome

Notes to 2021P&L

Spent about $50,000 on December

30th 2021 on services that ECT could
prepay in tax year 2021 instead of
2022. About 545,000 of this was

Energy Star certification costs for our

heat pumps and the rest was pre

purchasing materials or professional

subscriptions (for instance NY-GEO).

Energy Catalyst LLC
Profit and Loss

January - December 2021

$

$

$

-$

-$

Total

10,000.00

74,401.60

10,728.06

95,129.66

95,129,66

585.00

297.19

542.31

75,880.41

70,835.83

52,832.00

209.46

1,895.92

145 98

445.30

-30.49

258 50

255.00

2A4,152.41

109,022.7s

109,022.75



As a multi-member LLC, the company

taxes pass through Matt's personal

taxes and he made over $te0k in202L
because I working 9 months for Blake

Equipment

By the end of the 2023., ECT had

received none of the $50,000 in

support from NYSERDA and there was

$67,000 in income from
demonstration projects that had not
been collected. ECT had an issue with
a Geothermal driller and couldn't get

another driller until February'22, so

about half of the demonstration
income was stillpending, while ECT

had already felt most of the costs.



SCHEDULE C
(Form 1040)

Depaatment of the Treasury

Profit or Loss From Business '
(Sole Proprietorship)

> Go to www.lrs.govl$cheduleCfor instructions and the latest infomation.

OMB No. 1545-0074

?020
Attachment

must file Form 1i)65. No. 09
Social security number (SSN)

D Employer lD number {ElN) (see instr.}

to Form or {841
Name of proprietor

A Principal business or profession, including product or service (see insiludions)

C Business name. lf no separate business name, leave blark.

E Business address (including suiteorroomno.) > 90 IIACKETT BwD APT 2

B Entercodefrom instructions
999999

F

G

H

I

J

town or and ZIP code NY 12203
Accounting mdhod: tl) Cash (21 Accrud (3) Other (specify) >
Did you "materially participate" in the operation of this business during 2020? lf "No," see insfudions for limit on lgsses

lf you shrted or acquired this business during 2S20, check here

Did you make any paynenb in 2020 that would require you to file Form(s) 1099? See instrudiom

lf did or will

lncome
1 Gross receipts or sales. See insAudiors for line 'l and check the box if this income'was reported to you on

n
Returns and allowances

SuHrcctline2fromlinel .. . .

Cctof goods sdd (fom line42)

Gross profit. Subtract line 4 from line 3. . . .

Other income, includhg federal and sbte gasdine or fuel ta< credit or refund (see insfudions)

Gross income. Add lines 5 and 6

use of home on on line 30
Advertising

Car and truck expenses (see

insfudiorm) ....:....
Corrnissions and fees

Contract labor (see in$udions)
Depletion

Depreciation and section 179
expense dedudion (not
included in Part lll) (see
insfiudiors)
Empbye benefit programs

(other than on line 1 9)

lnslrance (otherthan health) . .

lnterest (see instuuctions):

Mortgage (paid to banks, etc.)

Other .

Yes

Yes

Yes

27 043
L8 at5

a ooa

L25

l_ 1"86

16

l_

5 108

3 384

All investnent is at risk.

Sorne investnent is not

at risk,

No

No

No

a43
2

3

4
5

6

7

10

11

12

13

I
0

15

16

14

a

b

1V and services

28

?9

30

Total expenses before expenses for business use of home. Add lines I through 27a. .

Tentatine profit or {loss). Sutftract line 28 from line 7 . . - .

Expenses fo business use of your home. Do not report these expenses elsewhere. Athch Fqm 8829

unless using tle simplified metl'pd. See instrudions.

Simplified method filers only: Enter the total square footage of (a) your home:

and (b) the part of your home used fff business: Use the Simplifed

Method Worksheet in the insffudions to figure the amountto enbr on line 30 -

3{ Net profit or (loss}. Subtract line 30 from line 29.
r lf a profit, enter on both Schedule t (Form 1040), line 3, and on Schedule SE, line 2. (lf you

checked the box on line 1, see instructions). Estates and trusts, enter on Form {041, line 3.

. lf a loss, you must go to line 32.

12 lf you hwe a loss, check the box that decribes your invesfnsrt in this activity. See in$udions.
o lf you checked 32a, enter the los$ on both Schedule I (Form 1040), line 3, and on Schedule
SE, line 2. (lf you checked the box on line 1, see the line 31 instructions). Estates and trusts, enter on

Fam 1041, line 3.
. lf vou checked 32b, you must altach Form 6198. Your loss may be limited.

il
3?a

32b

1

,
5

4

b

1S

JEI IJ

I
UI

o 985

19

?Aa10

1l 20b

21tt

13 332

14

15

23

24a

24b

25

2616a

16b 27a

17 135

18

19

m
a

b
21

22

23

24

a

b

Ofrice expense (see insfudions)

Pension and profit-sharing plars

Rent or lease (see insfudions):

Vehlcles, machinery, and equipment .

Olher business propdy
Repairs ard maintenarrce . . .

Suppfies (not included in Part lll)
Taxes ard licenses

Travel ard meals:

Travel .

Dedudible mels (see

instrudions)

Utilities .

Wages (less enpbyment credits)

Other expenses (ftom line 48) . .

Reservedforfutureuse . , .

25

26

27a

b 27b

28
,o

30

31

For FapenA/ork Reduction A.ct Notice, see the separate insfuc{ions"
EEA

Schedule G (Form 1040) 2020

Part ll



Schedule C

Name(s)

2020

I]a
Cost of Goods Sold

Method(s) used to
value closing inventsry: a

4z1

SSN

009-74-6641

0

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

l|()

41

Cost b I Lower of cost or market I Otf*r (atkh exphnation)

9T

Was there any change in determining quantities, cosb, or valuations between opening ard closing inventcry?
lf 'Yes," attach explanation

lnvent]ry at beginning of year. lf different from last yeafs closing invenbry, attsch explanation.

Purchases less cost of items withdrawn fr personal use

Cret of labor. Do not include any amounb paid to yourself

Materials and supplies

Other costs

Ad lines 35 ttrough 39

lnvenbry at end of year

[ """ E]*o

3 32:.

14 ,72

18 045

line 41 from line 40. Enter thd result here and on line 4 3"8 045
lnformation on Your Vehicle. Complete this part only if you are claiming car or truck expenses on line I
and are not required to file Form 4562 for this business. See the instructions for line 13 to find out if you must
file Form 4562.

x

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

When dirl you phce your vehicle in service fcr business purposes? (montt/day/year) >43

44

45 Was yourvehicle available fs persmal use during off-duty'hours?

c Other

Of the totd ntrnber of miles you drove your vehide during 2020, enbr the number of miles you used. your vehicle fs:

Business b Commuting (see instructions)

46

[ """
n """ [*o

No

No

47a

Do you (or your spouse) have arother vehicle available for persornl use?

Do you have evidence to support yoLr dedudion?

blf is the evidence

Other nses. List below NCSS not included on lines 8-26 or line 30

EXp

Yes No

1 090

10

L LLL

11

EEA

T other here and on 27a

Schedule C {Form 1040} 2020



Copy B-To Be Filed With Employs's FEDERAL Tax Retum OMB No. 1St0008

a. Employee's s@ial seoity number

xxx-xx-6641
,| Fedoral income k withh€ld

22143.15
tipc olher @mFnsatioil

L24744.90
b. Employer lD number (ElN)

06-0691005 8049.55129831.58
3. tax

d. Control number

HRBLEQ- 7 053 7

Medicare tax withhold

!882 .56
5. Modi€re wages and tips

t 29831.58
c. Employe''s name, address, and ZIP code
Blake croup Holdings Inc
4 New Park Road
East I,lindsor, CT 05088

e. Employff's name, address, and ZIP code

Malthew Desmarais

491 State gtxeet Apartment 2A

Albany, NY 12203

7. Social security tips 8. Allocated tips 9.

10. Dependent €re beneflts 11. Nonqualiried plils 12a. Code See inst. for Box 12

DD 5375.98
13. Statutory employee

11941.37
12b. Code

AA

Retirement plan

Y
12c. Code

D s086.68

Third-party sick pay

14. Other
NYpFL 385.34
AuLo Allow 1653.84

12d. Code w 1080.00

'17.State income tax

a'138.'73

15. State

$f
Employe/s state lD number

060591005

16. State wages, tips, etc.

L24744 -90

18. Local wages, tipB, etc. 19. Lo6l in@me til 20. Lo@lity nam€

Fom W-2 Wage and Tax Statomsnt 1 Depdmenl of tu rresury - lntsmal Rsvenus Ssrui€ 2021 Depadmenr ofrherroas!ry- rnremar Revenu6 setuic

CoDv C+or EMPLOYEE'S RECORDS$€ Nolie to EmDlovee.)ih'irftn.'on isoehat!shs ro r! 'nima R.vnu6 *tob I vou miqurtub .b d b
r6t!m, a n€rise@ F;dry or oth€r stu my bo impsd on FU il lhtu i'B;6 is htSE and y@

OMB No. 1ilt0008

a Employ*'s social seerily numhr

xxx-xx-5541
1 wag€s, lips, other omp€nsalion

124744.90
2. FedeBl inmfre ld wtrhheld

a-1 A1 1E

b. Employer ID number (ElN)

05-0591005
3. Social pcurity wages

129831.58
4. Social security tax withheld

8049. 55
d. Control number

HRBT,EQ-70637
5. lr,ledicare wages and tips

129831. s8
6- Mediere lax withheld

1882 _ 56
c. Employeis name, address, and ZIP code

Blane Group Holdings tnc

4 New Park Road
East windsor, CT 06088

e. Employee's name, address, and ZIP code

Mat.thew Desnarais
491 gtate Street ApartBenL 2A

Albany, NY 12203

7. Social security tips 8. Allo€ted tips 9.

10. Dependent care beneflts 1 1. Nonqualified plans 12a. Code See inst. for Box 12

DD 5375.98

1 3. Statutory employee 14. Other
MPEL 385.34
Auto Allow 1653.84

12b. Code
AA ]'L94]-.37

Retirement plan

Y
12c. Code

D 5086.58

Third-party sick pay 12d. Code

15. Siat6

NY

Employer's siate lD number

050691005
16. State wages, tips,

L24744 .90

'17.State income tax

4734.'73

18. Lo@l wages, tips, etc. 19. Lo@l inme tax 20. Lq@ljty name

Tdz\ WL
Copy 2-To Be Filed With Employee's State, City,
or Lo6al lncome Td Return

OMB No. 154S0008

a. Employee's sftid seerily number

xxx-xx-6641
1. Wages, lips, olher @mFensalion

124744.90 ))1 la. 1 c:

b. Employer lD number (ElN)

06-0691005
3. Social security wages

129831".58
Social scurity lax withheld

8049.56
d. Control number

HRBLEQ-?0637

5. MediGre wages and tips

129831.58
Medi€re tax withheld

7882 .56
c. Employeis naole, address, and ZIP code
Blake Group tloldings Inc
4 New Park Road
East Windsor, CT 06088

e. Employee's name, address, and ZIP code

Matthew Desmarais

491 State Street Apartment 2A

Albany, NY 12203

7. Social security tips 8. Allo€ted tips

10. Dependent ffire benefits 1 1. Nonqualilied plans 12a. Code See inst- for Box 12

DD 5375.98

13. Statutory employee 14. Other
WPFL 385 .34
Auto Allow 1553.84

12b. Code
LL941, .3',7

Retirement plan
v

12c. Code
D 5086.68

Third-party sick pay 12d. Code
w t_080.00

15. State

NY

Employer's state lD number State wages, tips, etc.

L2+'t44.94060691005

17-State income tax

8738.73

19. Local wages, tips, etc, 19. Lo€l in@m€ tax 20. Lo@lity name

Copy 2-.To Be Filed With Employoo's Stat6, City,
or Lodl ln@me Til Retum

OMB No. 154S0008

a Employ*B s@jalsffrily number

xxx-xx- 6 64 1
1. W4es, [ps, olher dmFnsalion

L24744 .90
2 Fd6.al inmme lax wilhkld

b. Employer lD number (ElN)

06-0691005
3. Social security wages

129831.58
4. Social security tax withheld

8049. 55
d. Contrcl number

TRBLEQ- 70537
5. Medicare wages and tips

129831.58 1882.56
c. Employe/s name, address, and ZIP @de

Bldke Group Holdjngs inc
4 New Park Road
Easl Windsor, CT 06088

e. Employse's name, address, and ZIP code

Matlhew Desmarais

491 StaLe Street Apartment 2A

Afbany, IiIY 12203

7. Social security tips 8. Allo@ted tips 9.

10. Depeildent 6re benefits 1 1. Nonqualified plans 12a. Code See inst. for Box 12

DD 5375.98
13. Statutory employee 14. Other

MPFL 385.34
AuLo Alfow 1,653.€4

12b. Code
AA 11941.37

Retirement plan
Y

12c. Code
D 5085.68

Third-party sick pay 12d. Code
w 1080.00

15. State

NY

Employer's state lD number

060591005

'16. State wages, tips,

L24744 .90
17.Slate income lax

4738 .73

18. Lo@l wages, tips, etc. 19. Lo€l in@me tax Lo@lity name

Fom W.2 Waga and Til Statement 2027 &ptunrdlhe rr€sury- lnlemalR€v€n@ s€ili@ Fom W-2 Wagc and Tax Stalorent Z0Z1 
oopadmeni orrhe rrssq - rniemer Reanle setui.e

and Tax

w 1080.00



F'l S40 
,.i:$:"'11[niffii 

ffi'ffiuT"n.**,*.#'' OI\/B No. 1545-0474 IRS Use Only-Do not wite or staple in this space.

Last name

DESME.RAIg
Last name

DEg}4,ARAIS
Ant. no.

2
State

NY

ZIP code

L2203
Foreign province/state/county Foreign pctal code

Filing Status I Singte fl Manied
check onlY lf vou checked the MFS
one box- persor is a child but not

rjointy I Married filing separately (MfS) f] HeaO of horcehotd (HOH) n Qudifuing widow(er) (QW)

enler the name of your spouse. lf you checked the HOH or QW box, enter the child's name if the qudifoing

dependent >
Your first name and middle initial

lfATTHEW

Your social security number

-7 4- 41
lf joint return, spouse's first name and middle initial Spouse's social security number

11
Home address (number and street). lf you have a P.O. box, see instructions. Presldential Election Campaign

Check here if you, or your
spouse if ftling iointly, want $3
to go to this fund. Checking a
box below will not change
your tax or refund.

City, town, or post office. lf you have a foreign address, also complote spaces below.

Foreign country name

You

Al any time during 2020, did you recei\^e, sell, send, exchange, or otherwise acquire any financial inbrest in any virtud cunency? n Yes B No

Standard Sorneone can clalm: ! You as a dependent f] Yourspouse as a dependent

Deduction n Spouse itemizes on a separate retum.or you were a dual-status alien

AgeiBlindness You: Were born before 2,1956 Are blind Spouse: Was bom before January 2, 1956 ls blind

Dependents (see instruciions): (4) Check;f

lf more
than four
depgtdenb,

(1 First name Last name Child tax credit

filing

box,

see
and
here

insfudions

for (see instruetions):

Credit for other dependents

115 534

32

3-2 465
L28 135

z
'1 713

24 800

4

1n, 9:"3
Fom 1 040 (2020)

Wages, salaries, tips, etc. Athch

Tax-exenpt interest

Qualified dividends

IRA dbfibutiors
Pensiors ard annuities . .

Social security benefits

w-2
Attach
Sch. B if
required.

2a

3a

4a

5a

6a

7

I
9

t0
a

b
c

11

12

2a

Gapitd gain or (loss). Athch Schedule D if required. If not required, chek here

Olher income ftom Schedule 1, line g

Add lines 1, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b, 6b, 7, and 8. This is your total income

10a

-0-.

b Taxable interest

b Ordinary dividsrds .

b Taxable amount .

b Taeble amount . .

b Taxable amount .

0

Standard
Deduction for-
t Single or

Manied fling
separately,
s12,400

a Manied filinE

iointly or
Quali$ing
widow(er),
$24,800

a Head ot
household,
$18,650

e lfyou checked
any box undsr
Slandard
Daduction,
see instructions.

rn

Adjustmenb to incorne:

From Schedule 1,lineZ2
Charit*le contributions if you take the stardard dedudion. See instuctions

Add lines 10a and 10b. These are your total adjustments to income

Subtract line 10c from line 9. This is your adjusted gross income . .

Standard deductlon or itemized deductions (from Schedule A) . .

Qualilied busines incone dedudion. Atbch Form 8995 or Form 8995-4

Add lines 12 and 13

lncome. Subtract line 14 from line 11. lf zero or

For Dlsclosure, Privacy Act, and Papenrork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions.

EEA

422

13

14

15

(2) Social security
number

(3) Relationship
to you

n
T
t-t
T

1

2b

JD

4Y:

5b

6b

7

I
I

10c

11

12
4a

14
,IE

3a 3L
4a

5a 5, 159
6a

202CI I

1

10b



Page 2

'!s

17

1B

1g

2A

21

22

23

24

25b

25c

26

to
29

30 0

31

,a

34

35a

Jb

J!

Form 1040 (2020)

a lfyou have a
quatrying cfiild,
atta* sch. Elc.

a lfyou have
nofllaxable
@mbat pay,
see instruclions.

Refund

Direct deposit?
See instructions.

Amount
You Owe
For details on
how to pay, see
instructions.

Third Farty
Designee

16

17

18

't9

20

21

22

23

24

25

a

b

c
d

26
a7

28

zt
30

3{

32
33

& E:'IILY DUSMERATS 009*7 -66
Ta< (see ins,fudions). Check if any from Form(s): I BB14 2 4972 3

Amountftom Schedule 2, line 3

Add .lines 16 ard 17

Child ta( credit or credit fs other dependenb

Amountfiom Schedule 3, line 7

Add line 19 and 20

SuHlact line 21 from line 18. lf zero or less, enter -0

Other taces, including self-enployrnent tax, from Sctedule 2, line 10

Add lines 22 and 23. This is your total lax . .

Federal incorne tax witlf,rdd from:

Form(s) W-2 . .

Fam(s) 1099

Other forms (see in$rudions)

Add lines 25a throuqh 25c

2020 estineted tax payrnenb ard amount applied from 2019 return

Eaned income credit (ElC)

Addhional child tax credit. At6ch Schedule 8812

AmericanopportunitycreditfromFormSs63, lineg .. .. . ..
Recovery rebate credit. See insfudions
Amountfrom Schedule 3, line 13

27

Add lines 27 through 31. These are your total other payments and refundable credits , .

Add lines 25d to and 32. These are total
lf line 33 is more than line 24, subaad line 24 from line 33. This is the amount you overpaid

Amount of line 34 you want refunded to you. lf Form 8888 is attached, check here. ..tI
I SavingsRouting

Account
Amount of line 34 want applied to your 2021 estimated tax.

37 Subtract line 33 from line 24. This is the amount you owe now - . - -

Note: Schedule H and Schedule SE filers, line 37 may not represent all of the taxes you owe for
2020. See Schedule 3, line 12e, and its instudions for ddails.

38 Estimated tax (see inslrudions) 38

Do you want to allow amther person to discuss this return with the IRS? See

Designee's Phone Personal identification
number (PlN) )

L4 ZLA

L4 2L9

14 2L9
243

t4 4E')

264

L3

I 198

El No

I-TTTN

13 264

0

0

264
34

35a

>b
>d
36

>c r

name )

$ign
Here

Joint retum?
See instructions.

Keep a copy for
your remfds,

Paid
Preparer
Llse Only

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and

belief, they are true, conect, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Your signature Date Your occupation lf the IRS sent you an ldentity
Protection enter it here

54 03-26-202L (see inst.) 1

Spouse's signature. lf a joint retum, both must sign lf the IRS sent your spouse an
ldentity Protection enter it here

0
(see inst") 1'

Phone no.

Preparer's signature Check n

[l ser-employed

name ].none€t

Date

03-26-202L

Spouse's occupation

Date PTIN

P00030063
Phone no. 51.8-2?2-60 I

Firm's name )
Firm's address>406 Fulton Street

Go to ,firlw.ns.govlForm1A40bt instructions and the latest information.

EEA

Firm's EIN )
Fom 1040 (2020)

25d

32



Name Matthew Desmarais Business Phone (xxx-xxx-xxxx\ (802) 793-0863

Home Address 68 Sycamore Street Home Phone (xxx-xxx-xxxx) (802) 793-0863

City, State, & Zip CodeAlbany, NY 12208

Business Name of Applicant/Borrower Energy Catalyst Technologies

Business Address (if different than home address)

Business ryp", I corporation E s-corp. E at" ITlr"nn"r.rrip f] Sole Proprietor (does not appty to oDA appticant)

This information is current as of [monthldaylyearl0510512022
(within 9a days of submlssion for 7(a)/504[SBG/ODNWOSB or within 30 days of submission for 8(a) BD)

WOSB applicant only, Maried Yes No

ASSETS (Omit Cents) LIABILIT!ES (Omit Cents)

Cash on Hand & in banks.......
Savings Acrounts.....
IRA or Other Retirement 4ccount...............

(Describe in Section 5)
Accounts & Notes Receivable...

(Describe in Section 5)
Life lnsurance - Cash Surrender Value Only

(Describe in $ection 8)
Stocks and Bonds.,.

(Describe in Section 3)
Real Estate..

(Describe in $ection 4)
Automobiles.

(Describe in Section 5, and include
Year/Make/lvlodel)

Other Personal Property...
(Describe in Section 5)

0ther Assets
(Describe in Section 5)

Total

$ 29,954

W-

.. $ 41,816

..$ 440,000

$ 583,592

Accounts Payable.......
Notes Fayable to Banks and Others.

(Describe in Section 2)
lnstallment Account (Auto)..............

Mo. Payments 

-

lnstallment Account (Othe0... , .. ... .. .

Mo. Payments
Loan(s) Against Life lnsurance
Mortgages on Real Estate......

(Describe in Section 4)
Unpaid Taxes..........

(Describe in Section 6)
Other Liabi|ities.....,..............

{Describe in Section 7)
Total Liabilities.....................
NetWorth....

... $ 298.1

... $ 298,1 35

Total
Must equal

$ 298,135
total in assets column.

Section 1. Source of lncome. Contingent Liabilities

Salary,........
Net lnvestment |ncome...,........
Real Estete |ncome................
Other lncome (Describe below).

$ 17,280.00

$ 39,000.00

As Endorser or Co-Maker.

Legal Claims & Judgments.........
Provision for Federal lncome Tax

Other Special Debt. .. ... ... .

DeSCfiptiOn Of Othef lnCOme in SeCtiOn I {Alimony or crrild support payments should not be disclosed in "Other lncome'unless it is desired to have such
oavments counted toward total rncome)

I do not receive a regular salary from Energy Catalyst. I've been working without pay since its inception.
For the first two years of Energy Catalyst's existence, I worked a full time job at Blake Equipment as a thermal sales
engineer. h 2A21, I received a large bonus for being the 2nd best salesperson in the company out of 50+ others. Most of that
bonus went into stocks, so that I can pay myself as needed.

ln addition, my wife make$ $60k per year as a teacher at Chatham HS, her employment provides steady income and high
quality health care coverage.

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete Page2



Section 2, Notes Payable to Banks and Others. (Use attachments if necessary. Each attachment must be identified as part of this statement and signed.)

Names and Addresses of
Noteholder(s)

Original
Balance

Current
Balance

Payment
Amount

Frequency
(monthly, ete.)

How Secured or Endorsed
Type of Collateral

Section 3. Stocks and Bonds. (Use attachments if necessary. Each attachment must be identifled as part of this statement and signed.)

Number of Shares Name of Securities Cost Market Value
Quotation/Exchange

Date of
Quotation/Exchange

Total Value

Multiple index funds a5t0512022 $ 41,816.00

Section 4, Real Estate Owned. (List eacfr parcel separately. Use attachment if necessary. Each attachment must be identified as a part of this statement
and signed.)

Property A Property B Property C

Type of Real Estate (e.9.
Primary Residence, Other
Residence, Rental Property
Land, etc.)

lnvestment, 3 family Primary Residence

Address 408 Hamilton Street, Albany, NY
42)4n

68 Sycamore st. Albany, NY
4rana

Date Purchased 12t15t2014 10t15t2020

OriginalCost $ 201,286.00 $ 148,756.00

Present Market Value $ 220,000.00 $ 220,000.00

Name & Address of
tvtortgage Holder

Matthew Desmarais Matthew Desmarais

Mortgage Account N umber Wells Fargo Homestead Funding Co

Mortgage Balance $ 156,638.00 $ 141,497.00

Amount of Payment per
MonthA/ear $ 1,875.00 $ 1,336.00

Status of Mortgage Good Good
Section 5. Other Personal Property and Other Assets. (Describe, and, if any is pledged as security, state name and address of lien
holder, amount of lien, terms of payment and, if delinquent, describe delinquency.)

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete Page 3



Section 6. Unpaid Taxes. (Describe in detail as to type, to whom payable, when due, amount, and to what property, if any, a tax
lien attaches.)

$o

Section 7. Other Liabilities. (Describe in detail.)

Section 8. Life lnsurance Held. (Give face amount and cash surrender value of policies - name of insurance company and
Beneficiaries.)

I authorize the SBA/Lender/Surety Company to make inquiries as necessary to verify the accuracy of the statements made and to
determine my creditworthiness.

CEBTIFICATION: (to be completed by each person submitting the information requested on this form and the spouse of any 20% or

more owner when spousal assets are included)

By signing this form, I certify under penalty of criminal prosecution that all information on this form and any additional supporting

information submitted with this form is true and complete to the best of my knovuledge. I understand that SBA or its participating

Lenders or Certified Development Companies or Surety Companies will rely on this information when making decisions regarding an

application for a loan, surety bond, or participation in the WOSB or 8(a) BD program. I further certify that I have read the attached

statements required by law and executive order.-

05t05t2422
Signature Date

tvlatthew Desmarais 009-74-6641
Print Name SocialSecurity No

Signature Date

Print Name

SBA Form 413 (05-21) Previous Editions Obsolete

Social Security No
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May 9,2022

To Whom lt May Concern,

It is my pleasure to write a letter in support of Matthew Desmarais and his company, Energy
Catalyst. As the President of the Capital Region chapter of the Association of Energy Engineers,
I have recruited Mr. Desmarais to present three times since 2019 on clean energy topics (twice
on geothermal) and he is a thought leader in this field. l've personally seen his demonstration
units operate in very cold conditions and was impressed by the efficiency and design of the
system.

The Energy Catalyst team has our full support and we are confident that they will be successful.

Sincerely,

jr(.# d*oLrl
Matt Arisohn, CEM/CIIIVP

518-588-8815
matt. arisohn@gmail.com
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The Market Opportunity: In the customers words
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AL TECH LOAN FUND . MATURITY EXTENSION REQUEST

Company: lndra Holdings, LIC

Operating Company: Philly's Bar & Grill, lnc Account #: ALT615

Address: 622 Watervliet-Shaker Road Disbursed Ssoo,ooo
Latham, NY 12110 Amount:

Phone: Maturity: lune L,2422
Contact Name: Rakesh Patel lnterest Rate: 2.630/o

Gunvantrai Patel (Father) Repayment Terms: 5L,450.22

Collateral: Collateral will be a second lien on the property located at 622 Watervliet-Shaker Road, 612

Watervliet-Shaker Road and 20 Denise Drive, behind a first mortgage held by Kinderhook Bank

Business Description: Restaurant Bar & Grill and non-flag hotel

Use of Loan Proceeds: The main operating company Philly's Bar & Grill expanded and renovated their commercial
property located at622 Watervliet-shaker Road (Route 155) including, expanding their kitchen
and patio dining area along with totally remodeling their outdoor seating area.

2021Site Review lnfo:

Conducted By: Kevin Catalano Visit Date: October, 2021

Principal Balance as of Date of
Review: $388,675

Repayment
Experience:

Paid as agreed

Violations: None

Financial lnformation: Borrower provided 2020 and 2021 accountant prepared tax returns; spreadsheet attached.

Narrative & Financlal Analysis: Similar to other restaurants and companies in the hospitality industry, the operating
company suffered in 2020. While sales dropped to St.183 million in 2020 and they business had negative cash flow, the
business had a very strong 2021 demonstrating sales of S1,884, an increase of over S7O0K. 2O22 has been off to a strong
start with their busy season starting as the patio is open.

Cash flow for 2A20 was negative with cash flow of -$31,515. With an increase in sale in 2Q2L, cash flow increased to
$365,280 an increase of over $3gsr.

Mr. Patel also took advantage of the Restaurant Revitalization Fund which is demonstrated on their balance sheet as cash

on hand is over $r.Zvtiltion. Philly's was provided $700,000 from the fund.

Principai Balance for Renewal: $37L,179.74

Proposed Renewal Terms: 60-month term based on a L0-year amortization

Proposed lnterest Rate (75% of WSJ Prime): 3.OAo/o

Proposed Renewal Repayment: 53,584.14



The American Rescue Plan Act established the Restqurant Revitolizatian Fund (RRF) to provide funding to help restourants ond other eligible

businesses keep their doors open. This program will provide restouronts with funding equal to their pandemic+elated revenue loss up to 510
million per business and no more thon 55 rhillion per physical locotion. Recipients are not required to repay the funding as long os funds are used

for eligible uses no loter thon March 71, 2023.

Additionally, Mr. Patel is quietly open to selling the l.S-acre site on the corner of Watervliet Shaker Road and Denise Drive

to free up additional cash for long-term growth and sustainability.

Condition of Physical Collateral:
(Staff Observation): Restaurant appears in above average condition as Mr. Patel continues to invest in the property

Employment:
FTEs. 5 Fulltime and 25 part-time employees.

Employment goals met: why/why not: yes, employment goals have been met

Notes: None.



Balance Sheet

Cash

Accounts Receivable

lnventory
other current assets

Current Assets

Loan to Shareholders

Buildings / Equipment

Less Acc Depreciation
Total Fixed Assets

lntangible Assets

Less Acc Amortization
Total lntangible Assets

other asset

Total Assets

Liabilities and Owners Equity

Accounts Payable

Mortgages Less then 1 year

Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Mortgages more than L year

Loans to Shareholders

Total Longterm Liabilities

other liabilities

Total Liabilities

Owner's Equity

202L 2020

1,292,894

20,000

299,701

1,948,058

1,1"47,9L9

800,149

4,874

2,4L7,6L8

277,262
10,083

990,835

3,794

L,18L,974

L,235,644

328,796

20,000

330,347

L,873,043

988,686
884,357

4,874

L,568,374

1.51,820

22,460

L,A36,512

L,ZLO,792

357,582



Partnership Return Form 1120-5 202L

Sales

COGS

Gross Profit

Other lncome

Total lncome

Operating Expenses

Officer Comp

Salaries and Wages

Repairs and Maintenance

Auto and Truck Exp

Bad Debts

Rents

lnsurance

Taxes / Licenses

lnterest
Depreciation
Advertising

Pension

Employee Benefits

0ther Deductions

Total Operating Expenses

Less: other income

Less: Gain/loss sale of asset

Other Expenses

Net Profit

2A2A

1,984,o12
81L,814

L,072,198

109,887

L,182,095

177,337

232,876
23,949

87,000

56,322
15,088

84,208

3,055

236,266

916,1"01

265,984

L,L83,378
551,849

631,529

59,381

690,910

108,000

182,633
14,852

96,000

29,627

16,038

82,326

6,743
224

284,M6
820,889

-t29,979


